PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6987755

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	06/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	META PROTEOMICS, LLC
Street Address:	25 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 200
City:	ALISO VIEJO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92656

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7205151
Patent Number:	6908630
Patent Number:	6629835
Patent Number:	6506420
Patent Number:	6979470
Patent Number:	7332185
Patent Number:	7195785
Patent Number:	7270835
Patent Number:	7279185
Patent Number:	7431948
Patent Number:	6733793
Application Number:	10008778
Application Number:	10464410
Application Number:	10464834
Application Number:	10532388
Application Number:	10557293
Application Number:	10590301
Application Number:	10590424
Application Number:	10789814
Application Number:	10789817

PATENT REEL: 057909 FRAME: 0199

506940917

Application Number:10866315Application Number:11326874Application Number:11344552Application Number:11344554	
Application Number: 11344552	
Application Number: 11344554	I
1	
Application Number: 11344555	
Application Number: 11344556	
Application Number: 11344557	
Application Number: 11344559	
Application Number: 11344561	
Application Number: 11355145	
Application Number: 11355306	
Application Number: 11403034	
Application Number: 11501393	
Application Number: 11623400	
Application Number: 11635305	
Application Number: 11636867	
Application Number: 11649584	
Application Number: 11667614	
Application Number: 11667615	
Application Number: 11701583	
Application Number: 11729696	
Application Number: 11820568	
Application Number: 11820600	
Application Number: 11820607	
Application Number: 11820608	
Application Number: 11820621	
Application Number: 11820653	
Application Number: 11820755	
Application Number: 11823934	
Application Number: 12030335	
Application Number: 12048613	
Application Number: 12063039	
Application Number: 12331887	
Application Number: 61041631	
Application Number: 12417205	
Application Number: 61049910	
Application Number: 61121419	
Application Number: 61198387	

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61197185
Application Number:	61234081
Application Number:	61234091

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39300-232
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2021

Total Attachments: 90

source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page8.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page9.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page10.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page11.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page12.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page13.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page14.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page15.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page16.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page17.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page18.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page19.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page20.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page21.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page22.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page23.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page24.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page25.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page26.tif

source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page27.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page28.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page29.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page30.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page31.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page32.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page33.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page34.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page35.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page36.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page37.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page38.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page39.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page40.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page41.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page42.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page43.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page44.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page45.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page46.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page47.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page48.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page49.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page50.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page51.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page52.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page53.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page54.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page55.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page56.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page57.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page58.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page59.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page60.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page61.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page62.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page63.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page64.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page65.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page66.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page67.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page68.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page69.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page70.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page71.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page72.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page73.tif source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page74.tif

source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page75.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page76.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page77.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page78.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page79.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page80.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page81.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page82.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page83.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page84.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page85.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page86.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page87.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page88.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page89.tif	
source=Release of Security Interest-pat-23373-684#page90.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 110 North Wacker Drive, 14th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606, and META PROTEOMICS, LLC, a subsidiary of METAGENICS, INC., a Delaware corporation having an address of 25 Enterprise, Suite 200, Aliso Viejo, California 92656, entered into a Collateral Assignment of Patents (hereafter, the "Subsidiary Security Agreement") in patents and applications for patent listed in a Schedule of the Subsidiary Security Agreement, as well as any other Intellectual Property, licenses, rights, titles, and interests identified in the Subsidiary Security Agreement or in the associated or incorporated Loan Agreement (hereafter, "other Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary Security Agreement, a copy thereof being attached (hereafter, the "Exhibit"), was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Patent: October 15, 2009, at Reel 023373, Frame 0684 et seq.

WHEREAS, the conditions set forth in the Subsidiary Security Agreement have been satisfied, the associated or incorporated Loan Agreement having been terminated and any indebtedness having been paid under the Subsidiary Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to evidence the satisfaction of the Subsidiary Security Agreement and the Release of the Security Interest in and to the patents, applications for patent, and other Collateral as set forth in the Subsidiary Security Agreement, and wish to evidence the Release of the Security Interest in and to such patents, applications for patent, and other Collateral by the recordation of a document or documents in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or other offices;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Bank of America, N.A. hereby releases the entire Security Interest in, and hereby assigns and transfers to Metagenics, Inc. its entire right, title, and interest in and to, the patents and applications for patent identified in the Exhibit hereto and to any other Collateral, to the full extent that any Security Interest was granted in such patents and subsequently identified items by such Subsidiary Security Agreement.

This Release of Security Interest is being executed by Bank of America, N.A. with the intention that it be recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or other offices, if needed, to evidence that neither Metagenics, Inc. nor the patents and applications for patent of the Subsidiary Security Agreement nor any other Collateral are subject to the Security Interest set forth in the Subsidiary Security Agreement.

Bank of America, N.A. shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further instruments, and take all such further actions, as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate for (i) the effective assignment and transfer of the patents and applications for patent identified in the Exhibit hereto and any other Collateral to Metagenics, Inc., (ii) the release of the Security Interest granted by the Subsidiary Security Agreement, and (iii) the effective recordation of any of items (i) or (ii) with any governmental agency, entity, or authority.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America, N.A. has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the 4th day of June, 2021.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

Name! J. Casey Cosgrove

Title: Director

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) ss.

COUNTY OF LAKE

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 4th day of June, 2021, personally appeared J. Casey Cosgrove, who acknowledged to me that he/she is a Director of Bank of America, N.A., who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LESTER R GREEN III

Notary Public

Cest R Gu III es: 10-02-2023

Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires October 02, 2028 My Commission Expires:

Date: 6/4/2021 Time: 10:29:01 AM (US Central Time) Scanned From IP:10.239.14.139

EXHIBIT TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

See Attached.

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Meta Proteomics, LLC	10/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	333 S. Hope St., Suite 1300	
Internal Address:	Mail Code: CA9-193-13-01	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90071	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7205151
Patent Number:	6908630
Patent Number:	6629835
Patent Number:	6506420
Patent Number:	6979470
Patent Number:	7332185
Patent Number:	7195785
Patent Number:	7270835
Patent Number:	7279185
Patent Number:	7431948
Patent Number:	6733793
Application Number:	10008778
Application Number:	10464410
Application Number:	10464834

500989415

PATENT REEL: 023373 FRAME: 0684 PATENT

Application Number:	10532388
Application Number:	10557293
Application Number:	10590301
Application Number:	10590424
Application Number:	10789814
Application Number:	10789817
Application Number:	10866315
Application Number:	11326874
Application Number:	11344552
Application Number:	11344554
Application Number:	11344555
Application Number:	11344556
Application Number:	11344557
Application Number:	11344559
Application Number:	11344561
Application Number:	11355145
Application Number:	11355306
Application Number:	11403034
Application Number:	11501393
Application Number:	11623400
Application Number:	11635305
Application Number:	11636867
Application Number:	11649584
Application Number:	11667614
Application Number:	11667615
Application Number:	11701583
Application Number:	11729696
Application Number:	11820568
Application Number:	11820600
Application Number:	11820607
Application Number:	11820608
Application Number:	11820621
Application Number:	11820653
Application Number:	11820755
Application Number:	11823934
П	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 023373 FRAME: 0685
PATENT

li i	
Application Number:	12030335
Application Number:	12048613
Application Number:	12063039
Application Number:	12331887
Application Number:	61041631
Application Number:	12417205
Application Number:	61049910
Application Number:	61121419
Application Number:	61198387
Application Number:	61197185
Application Number:	61234081
Application Number:	61234091

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)443-2926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-617-5493

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. Hope St., 48th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0BN1-149649
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Cravitz

Total Attachments: 82

source=metaproteomics SA#page1.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page2.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page3.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page4.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page5.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page6.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page7.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page8.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page9.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page10.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page11.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page12.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page13.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page14.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page15.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page16.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page17.tif

PATENT REEL: 023373 FRAME: 0686 PATENT

source=metaproteomics SA#page18.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page19.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page20.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page21.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page22.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page23.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page24.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page25.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page26.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page27.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page28.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page29.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page30.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page31.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page32.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page33.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page34.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page35.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page36.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page37.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page38.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page39.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page40.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page41.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page42.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page43.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page44.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page45.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page46.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page47.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page48.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page49.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page50.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page51.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page52.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page53.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page54.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page55.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page56.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page57.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page58.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page59.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page60.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page61.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page62.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page63.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page64.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page65.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page66.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page67.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page68.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page69.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page70.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page71.tif source=metaproteomics SA#page72.tif

PATENT REEL: 023373 FRAME: 0687 PATENT



PATENT REEL: 023373 FRAME: 0688 PATENT

SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of October 14, 2009, is made by each of the Persons listed on the signature pages hereto, together with each other Person who may become a party hereto pursuant to Section 28 of this Agreement (each a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors"), jointly and severally in favor of Lender (as defined below), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement of even date herewith by and between Metagenics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower") and Bank of America, N.A., as lender (as the same may be amended, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Borrower.
- B. Pursuant to the Continuing Guaranty of even date herewith made by Grantors in favor of Lender (as the same may be amended, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"), Grantors have guaranteed, among the other obligations described therein, the Obligations of Borrower under the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents.
- C. The Loan Agreement provides, as a condition to the availability of the credit facilities referred to above, that Grantors shall enter into this Agreement and shall grant security interests to Lender as herein provided.
- D. Each Grantor expects to realize direct and indirect benefits as a result of the availability of the aforementioned credit facilities to Borrower, as the result of financial or business support which will be provided to such Grantor by Borrower.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce Lender to extend the aforementioned credit facilities, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which hereby are acknowledged, Grantors hereby jointly and severally represent, warrant, covenant, agree, assign and grant as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. This Agreement is the "Subsidiary Security Agreement" referred to in the Loan Agreement. This Agreement is one of the "Loan Documents" referred to in the Loan Agreement. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement and not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the Loan Agreement. Terms defined in the California Commercial Code (the "<u>CCC</u>") and not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Loan Agreement shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the CCC. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings respectively set forth after each:

"<u>Certificates</u>" means all certificates, instruments or other documents now or hereafter representing or evidencing any Pledged Securities.

"Collateral" means and includes all present and future right, title and interest of Grantors, or any one or more of them, in or to any property or assets whatsoever, whether now or hereafter acquired and wherever the same may from time to time be located, and all rights and powers of Grantors, or any one or more of them, to transfer any interest in or to any property or assets whatsoever, including, without limitation, any and all of the following property:

- (a) All present and future accounts, accounts receivable, agreements, contracts, leases, contract rights, payment intangibles, rights to payment, instruments, documents, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), promissory notes, security agreements, guaranties, letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, undertakings, surety bonds, insurance policies (whether or not required by the terms of the Loan Documents), notes and drafts, and all forms of obligations owing to any Grantor or in which any Grantor may have any interest, however created or arising and whether or not earned by performance;
- (b) All present and future general intangibles, all tax refunds of every kind and nature to which any Grantor now or hereafter may become entitled, however arising, all other refunds, and all deposits, credits, reserves, loans, royalties, cost savings, deferred payments, goodwill, choses in action, liquidated damages, rights to indemnification, Trade Secrets, computer programs, software, computer printouts, tapes, disks and related data processing software and similar items, customer and supplier lists, blueprints, technical specifications, manuals and other documents, licenses, permits, copyrights, technology, processes, proprietary information, insurance proceeds of which any Grantor is a beneficiary; all present and future: (i) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, uniform resource locations (URL's), domain names, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all prints and labels on which said trademarks. service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers. uniform resource locations (URL's), domain names, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired appear, have appeared, or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all applications, registrations, and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries. and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, including, without limitation, those registered and applied-for trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including. without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks (that portion of the Collateral described in the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) is referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"); and all present and future: patents, letters patent, all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, in each case whether foreign or domestic, applications, registrations, and recordings relating to such patents in the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of

the United States of America, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, including those patents and applications, registrations and recordings described in Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents"); and all present and future: copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyright, all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States of America or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise. copyright registrations and copyright applications, including registrations, recordings. supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration, in each case whether foreign or domestic, and United States, state and international registrations of the foregoing, and all reissues, extensions and renewals of the foregoing, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 4 hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights"), together with all income, royalties, damages, fees, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the foregoing; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of rights in copyrights, all goodwill of Grantors related thereto, and any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to, any and all proceeds of licensing thereof (the "Copyright Collateral"), together with all Licenses (the Licenses, collectively with the Trademark Collateral, the Patents and the Trade Secrets, the "IP Collateral") and all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the IP Collateral;

- (c) All present and future deposit accounts of any Grantor, <u>including</u>, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained by any Grantor with any bank, savings and loan association, credit union or like organization, and all money, cash and Cash Equivalents of any Grantor, whether or not deposited in any such deposit account;
- (d) All present and future books and records, <u>including</u>, without limitation, books of account and ledgers of every kind and nature, all electronically recorded data, proprietary technical and business information, know how, show how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises in each case relating to each Grantor or the business thereof, all receptacles and containers for such records, and all files and correspondence;
- (e) All present and future goods, <u>including</u>, without limitation, all consumer goods, farm products, inventory, equipment, catalogs, machinery, tools, molds, dies, furniture, furnishings, fixtures, trade fixtures, motor vehicles and all other goods used in connection with or in the conduct of each Grantor's business, <u>including</u> all goods as defined in Section 9102(44) of the CCC;
- (f) All present and future inventory and merchandise, <u>including</u>, without limitation, all present and future goods held for sale or lease or to be furnished under a contract of service, all raw materials, work in process and finished goods, all packing materials, supplies and containers relating to or used in connection with any of the foregoing, and all bills of lading, warehouse receipts or documents of title relating to any of the foregoing;

- (g) All present and future stocks, bonds, debentures, securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), securities entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts, commodity accounts, subscription rights, options, warrants, puts, calls, certificates, investment property, partnership interests, limited liability company membership or other interests, joint venture interests, certificates of deposit, investments and/or brokerage accounts, including all Pledged Collateral, and all rights, preferences, privileges, dividends, distributions, redemption payments, or liquidation payments with respect thereto;
- (h) All present and future accessions, appurtenances, components, repairs, repairs, spare parts, replacements, substitutions, additions, issue and/or improvements to or of or with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (i) All other present and future tangible and intangible property of any Grantor;
- (j) All commercial tort claims, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule 5</u> hereto.
- (k) All present and future rights, remedies, powers and/or privileges of any Grantor with respect to any of the foregoing, <u>including</u> the right to make claims thereunder or with respect thereto; and
- (l) Any and all proceeds and products of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all money, accounts, payment intangibles, general intangibles, deposit accounts, promissory notes, documents, instruments, certificates of deposit, chattel paper, goods, insurance proceeds, claims by Grantors against third parties for past, present and future infringement of the IP Collateral or any license with respect thereto, and any other tangible or intangible property received upon the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral shall not include more than the Foreign Pledge Percentage of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests entitled to vote (within the meaning of Treas. Reg. Section 1.956-2(c)(2)) of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"Equity Interest" means, with respect to any Person, all of the shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests in) such Person, all of the warrants, options or other rights for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests in) such Person, all of the securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of capital stock of (or other ownership or profit interests in) such Person or warrants, rights or options for the purchase or acquisition from such Person of such shares (or such other interests), and all of the other ownership or profit interests in such Person (including partnership, member or trust interests therein), whether voting or nonvoting, and whether or not such shares, warrants, options, rights or other interests are outstanding on any date of determination.

"Foreign Pledge Percentage" means 65% or such greater percentage that, due to a change in applicable law after the date hereof, (i) could not reasonably be expected to cause the

undistributed earnings of a Foreign Subsidiary as determined for U.S. federal income tax purposes to be treated as a deemed dividend to such Foreign Subsidiary's U.S. parent and (ii) could not reasonably be expected to cause any material adverse tax consequences.

"Issuer" means any issuer of any Pledged Securities.

"<u>Lender</u>" means collectively, Bank of America, N.A. and any other subsidiaries or affiliates of Bank of America Corporation and its successors and assigns.

"License" means, with respect to any Grantor, all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to (a) any and all licensing agreements or similar arrangements in and to its Patents, Copyrights, Trade Secrets, or Trademarks, (b) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future breaches thereof, and (c) all rights to sue for past, present, and future breaches thereof.

"Material Commercial Tort Claims" means, with respect to each Grantor, all commercial tort claims asserted by it, or on its behalf, in writing, in excess of \$100,000 to which it has any right, title or interest and of which it is aware.

"Pledged Collateral" means any and all property of any Grantor now or hereafter pledged and delivered to Lender pursuant to this Agreement, and includes without limitation (a) the Pledged Securities and any Certificates representing or evidencing the same, (b) the Pledged Debt, (c) all proceeds and products of any of the foregoing, (d) any and all collections, Restricted Payments, cash, instruments, interest or premiums with respect to any of the foregoing and (e) any and all rights, titles, interests, privileges, benefits and preferences appertaining or incidental to any of the foregoing.

"Pledged Debt" means all debt owed or owing to any Grantor and not held in a securities account or otherwise through a securities intermediary, including all such debt described on Schedule 3, all instruments, chattel caper or other documents, if any, representing or evidencing such debt, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property or proceeds from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such debt.

"Pledged Securities" means (a) any and all Equity Interests in the Subsidiaries of each Grantor now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, including any interest of any Grantor in the entries on the books of any securities intermediary or financial intermediary pertaining thereto (the existing Subsidiaries of Grantors are listed on Schedule 3), (b) any and all Equity Interests now or hereafter issued in substitution, exchange or replacement therefor, or with respect thereto, and (c) any and all warrants, options or other rights to subscribe to or acquire any additional Equity Interests in the Subsidiaries owned by any Grantor; provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, Pledged Securities shall not include more than the Foreign Pledge Percentage of any Equity Interests entitled to vote (within the meaning of Treas. Reg. Section 1.956-2(c)(2)) in a Foreign Subsidiary.

"Secured Obligations" means with respect to each Grantor, any and all present and future Obligations of any type or nature of such Grantor at any time or from time to time

owed to Lender under the Guaranty, and any one or more of them, whether due or to become due, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, or contingent or noncontingent, <u>including</u> obligations of performance as well as obligations of payment, and <u>including</u> interest that accrues after the commencement of any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law by or against Borrower, any Grantor or any other Person.

"Trade Secrets" means all trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary information and know how now or hereafter owned or used in, or contemplated at any time for use in, the business of any Grantor, whether or not such trade secret, other confidential or proprietary information or know how has been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all documents and things embodying, incorporating or referring in any way to such trade secret, other confidential or proprietary information or know how, the right to sue for any past, present and future infringement of any trade secret, other confidential or proprietary information or know how, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time and from time to time at the request of Lender, each Grantor shall execute and deliver to Lender all such financing statements and other instruments and documents in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender as shall be necessary or desirable to fully perfect, when filed and/or recorded, Lender's security interests granted pursuant to Section 3 of this Agreement. At any time and from time to time, Lender shall be entitled to file and/or record any or all such financing statements, instruments and documents held by it, and any or all such further financing statements, documents and instruments, and to take all such other actions, as Lender may deem necessary or desirable to perfect and to maintain perfected the security interests granted in Section 3 of this Agreement. Before and after the occurrence of any Event of Default, at Lender's request, each Grantor shall execute and deliver all such further financing statements, instruments and documents, and shall do all such further acts and things, as may be deemed necessary or desirable by Lender to create and perfect, and to continue and preserve, an indefeasible security interest in the Collateral in favor of Lender, or the priority thereof. With respect to any Collateral consisting of certificated securities, instruments, documents, certificates of title or the like, as to which Lender's security interest need be perfected by, or the priority thereof need be assured by, possession of such Collateral, Grantors will upon demand of Lender deliver possession of same in pledge to Lender with, upon Lender's request, appropriate notations satisfactory to Lender disclosing that such Collateral is subject to Lender's interests. With respect to any Collateral consisting of securities, instruments, partnership or joint venture interests or the like, Grantors hereby consent and agree that the issuers of, or obligors on, any such Collateral, or any registrar or transfer agent or trustee for any such Collateral, shall be entitled to accept the provisions of this Agreement as conclusive evidence of the right of Lender to effect any transfer or exercise any right hereunder or with respect to any such Collateral. notwithstanding any other notice or direction to the contrary heretofore or hereafter given by any Grantor or any other Person to such issuers or such obligors or to any such registrar or transfer agent or trustee.
- 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. For valuable consideration, Grantors and each of them hereby assign and pledge to Lender, and grant to Lender a security interest in, all presently existing and hereafter acquired Collateral, as security for the timely payment and performance of

PATENT REEL: 053303 FRANCE: 08694 all of the Secured Obligations. This Agreement is a continuing and irrevocable agreement and all the rights, powers, privileges and remedies hereunder shall apply to any and all Secured Obligations, including those arising under successive transactions which shall either continue the Secured Obligations, increase or decrease them, or from time to time create new Secured Obligations after all or any prior Secured Obligations have been satisfied, and notwithstanding the bankruptcy of Borrower, any Grantor or any other Person or any other event or proceeding affecting any Person.

- 4. Delivery of Certain Pledged Collateral and Pledged Debt. Promptly, but in any event no later than 30 calendar days after the Closing Date, each Grantor shall cause (i) all uncertificated Equity Interests listed on Schedule 3 owned by such Grantor to be certificated and (ii) to be pledged and delivered to Lender the Certificates evidencing the Equity Interests listed on Schedule 3 hereto and any certificate or instrument constituting other investment property or Pledged Debt and in an outstanding principal amount of over \$100,000, each of which has been listed on Schedule 3 hereto. Following the Closing Date, each Grantor will promptly notify Lender of the creation of any Certificates and any certificate or instrument constituting investment property or Pledged Debt in an outstanding principal amount of over \$100,000 and deliver such Certificates, investment property and Pledged Debt to Lender within 5 Banking Days of their creation. All Certificates, investment property and Pledged Debt at any time delivered to Lender shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Lender. Lender shall hold all Certificates, investment property and Pledged Debt pledged hereunder pursuant to this Agreement unless and until released in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreement.
- Release of Pledged Collateral. Collateral that is required to be released from the pledge and security interest created by this Agreement in order to permit any Grantor to consummate any disposition of stock or assets, merger, consolidation, amalgamation, acquisition, or dividend payment or distribution that such Grantor is entitled to consummate pursuant to the Loan Documents, if any, shall be so released by Lender at such times and to the extent necessary to permit such Grantor to consummate such permitted transactions promptly following Lender's receipt of written request therefor by such Grantor specifying the purpose for which release is requested and such further certificates or other documents as Lender shall request in its discretion to confirm that such Grantor is permitted to consummate such transaction in accordance with the Loan Documents and to confirm Lender's replacement Lien on appropriate collateral (unless replacement collateral is not required pursuant to the Loan Documents). Any request for any permitted release shall be transmitted to Lender. Lender, at the expense of Grantors, promptly shall redeliver all Certificates, investment property and Pledged Debt and shall execute and deliver to Grantors all documents requested by Grantors that are reasonably necessary to release Collateral of record whenever Grantors shall be entitled to the release thereof in accordance with this Section.
- 6. <u>Grantors' Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Each Grantor represents, warrants and agrees that: (a) such Grantor owns the Collateral in which such Grantor is purporting to grant a security interest to Lender free and clear of any Lien except as expressly permitted by the Loan Agreement, (b) such Grantor owns the sole, full and clear title to all of the existing Collateral in which such Grantor is purporting to grant a security interest to Lender and

such Grantor has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder in the Collateral; (c) such Grantor has the right and power to pledge the Collateral and grant a security interest in the Collateral owned by such Grantor to Lender without the consent, approval or authorization of, or notice to, any Person (other than such consents, approvals, authorization or notices which have been obtained or given prior to the date hereof) and such pledge and security interest constitutes the valid, binding and enforceable obligation of such Grantor, enforceable against such Grantor in accordance with the terms hereof and the other Loan Documents; (d) all Equity Interests that constitute a portion of the Pledged Collateral are duly authorized, validly issued in accordance with all applicable laws, fully paid and non-assessable, and represent one hundred percent (100%) of the Equity Interests owned by Grantors in the applicable Subsidiary other than a Foreign Subsidiary and represent the Foreign Pledge Percentage of the Equity Interests in each Foreign Subsidiary; (e) except as specifically permitted under the Loan Documents, such Grantor will not (i) sell, assign, exchange, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, or contract to sell, assign, exchange, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Collateral, (ii) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Collateral, except for Liens permitted pursuant to the Loan Agreement, or (iii) take any action with respect to the Collateral which is inconsistent with the provisions or purposes of this Agreement or any other Loan Document; (f) each Grantor will pay, prior to delinquency, all taxes, charges, Liens and assessments against the portion of the Collateral owned by it, except such as are timely contested in good faith, and upon its failure to pay or so contest such taxes, charges, Liens and assessments, Lender at its option may pay any of them, and Lender shall be the sole judge of the legality or validity thereof and the amount necessary to discharge the same; (g) the Collateral will not be used for any unlawful purpose or in violation of any law, regulation or ordinance, nor used in any way that will void or impair any insurance required to be carried in connection therewith; (h) such Grantor will, to the extent consistent with good business practice in its industry, keep the portion of the Collateral owned by it in reasonably good repair, working order and condition, and from time to time make all needful and proper repairs, renewals, replacements, additions and improvements thereto and, as appropriate and applicable, will otherwise deal with such portion of the Collateral in all such ways as are considered good practice by owners of like property; (i) such Grantor will take all reasonable steps to preserve and protect the portion of the Collateral owned by it, including, with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications; (i) as of the date hereof, Grantors have no Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the USPTO, or to the best knowledge of Grantors, any similar office or agency in the United States of America other than those described in Schedule 1 attached hereto; (k) as of the date hereof. Grantors have no Patents registered, or subject to pending applications, in the USPTO, or to the best knowledge of Grantors, any similar office or agency in the United States of America other than those described in Schedule 2 attached hereto; (1) except as listed on Schedule 8.6 to the Loan Agreement, to the best of Grantors' knowledge there are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or threatened in writing against any Grantor before any governmental authority which could reasonably be expected to cause any portion of the IP Collateral to be adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part; (m) such Grantor shall not file any application for the registration of a Patent, Trademark or Copyright with the USPTO, USCO (as defined below) or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or any State therein, unless such Grantor promptly thereafter notifies Lender of such action; (n) such Grantor has not abandoned any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and such Grantor will not do any act, or

omit to do any act, whereby any Patent, Trademark or Copyright may become abandoned. canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable unless permitted by the Loan Agreement or such Grantor has obtained the written consent of Lender; (o) such Grantor shall promptly notify Lender promptly if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any applicable registration or recording of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright of any material value may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, or unenforceable; (p) subject to the preceding limitations respecting immaterial Patents, Trademarks or Copyright, Grantor will render any assistance, as Lender may reasonably determine is necessary, to Lender in any proceeding before the USPTO, the USCO, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or any State therein, to maintain any Patent, Trademark or Copyright and to protect Lender's security interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings; (q) such Grantor will promptly notify Lender if such Grantor learns of any use by any Person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any of the Trademarks which are material to such Grantor's business, or of any use by any Person of any other process or product which infringes upon any of the Trademarks in a manner which is material to such Grantor's business, and if requested by Lender, such Grantor, at its expense, shall join with Lender in such action as Lender in Lender's discretion may reasonably deem advisable for the protection of Lender's interest in and to the Trademarks; (r) such Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, and such Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds Lender harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by any Grantor (or any affiliate or Subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Patent, Trademark or Copyright or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale, or advertisement of any such product by any Grantor or any affiliate or Subsidiary thereof; (s) such Grantor shall promptly notify Lender in writing of any adverse determination in any proceeding in the USPTO, USCO, or any other foreign or domestic governmental authority, court or body, regarding such Grantor's claim of ownership in any of the Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights, and in the event of any infringement of any Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights owned by such Grantor by a third party which is material to such Grantor's business, such Grantor shall promptly notify Lender of such infringement and sue for and diligently pursue damages for such infringement, and if such Grantor shall fail to take such action within one (1) month after such notice is given to Lender, Lender may, but shall not be required to, itself take such action in the name of such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby appoints Lender the true and lawful attorney of such Grantor, for it and in its name, place and stead, on behalf of such Grantor, to commence judicial proceedings in any court or before any other tribunal to enjoin and recover damages for such infringement, any such damages due to such Grantor, net of reasonable costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, to be applied to the Secured Obligations; (t) such Grantor will maintain, with responsible insurance companies, insurance covering the Collateral against such insurable losses as is required by the Loan Agreement and as is consistent with sound business practice, and will cause Lender to be designated as loss payee (as customary for secured parties based on the type of insurance) with respect to all insurance (whether or not required by the Loan Agreement), will obtain the written agreement of the insurers that such insurance shall not be cancelled, terminated or materially modified to the detriment of Lender without at least 30 days' prior written notice to Lender, and will furnish copies of such insurance policies or certificates to Lender promptly upon request therefor and will otherwise comply with

the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement with respect to such insurance coverage; (u) such Grantor will promptly notify Lender in writing in the event of any substantial or material damage to the Collateral (considered as a whole) from any source whatsoever, and, except for the disposition of collections and other proceeds of the Collateral permitted by Section 9 hereof, Grantor will not remove or permit to be removed any part of the Collateral from its places of business without the prior written consent of Lender, except for such items of the Collateral as are removed in the ordinary course of business or in connection with any transaction or disposition otherwise permitted by the Loan Documents; (v) in the event any Grantor changes its name or its address as either are set forth herein or in the Loan Agreement, such Grantor will notify Lender of such name and/or address change promptly, but in any event, within thirty (30) days after such change; (w) as of the date hereof, none of Grantors has any Copyrights registered with the United States Copyright Office ("USCO"), or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or elsewhere other than those described in Schedule 4 attached hereto; (x) each Grantor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending the Schedules hereto include any new IP Collateral, renewal thereof or any IP Collateral applied for and obtained hereafter; and each Grantor shall, upon request of Lender from time to time execute and deliver to Lender any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be requested by Lender to evidence the assignment of a security interest in each such IP Collateral; (y) as of the date hereof, such Grantor has no Material Commercial Tort Claims other than those described in Schedule 5 attached hereto and such Grantor hereby covenants and agrees that it shall provide Lender with prompt written notice of each Material Commercial Tort Claim, and any judgment, settlement or other disposition thereof and will take such action as the Lender may request to grant and perfect a security interest therein in favor of the Lender; (z) as of the date hereof, Schedule 6 attached hereto sets forth each of the material Licenses, in each case included in the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor, and all other material Intellectual Property of each Grantor; (aa) as of the date hereof, Schedule 7 attached hereto sets forth each letter of credit giving rise to a letter of credit right included in the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor; and (bb) with respect to the Copyright Collateral, each Grantor shall, at its sole expense, do, make, execute and deliver all such additional and further acts, things, deeds, assurances, and instruments, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Lender, relating to the creation, validity, or perfection of the security interests provided for in this Agreement under 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15 U.S.C. Section 1051 et seq., 17 U.S.C. Sections 101, 201 et seq., the CCC or other law of the United States of America. the State of California, other States or any other domestic or foreign jurisdiction as Lender may from time to time reasonably request, and shall take all such other action as Lender may reasonably require to perfect Lender's security interest in any of the Copyright Collateral and to completely vest in and assure to Lender its rights hereunder in any of the Copyright Collateral, and each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes Lender or its designee, at such Grantor's expense, to execute such documents, and file such financing statements with respect thereto with or without such Grantor's signature, as Lender may reasonably deem appropriate. In the event that any recording or refiling (or the filing of any statement of continuation or assignment of any financing statement) or any other action, is required at any time to protect and preserve such security interests in the Copyright Collateral, Grantors shall, at their sole cost and expense, cause the same to be done or taken at such time and in such manner as may be necessary and as may be reasonably requested by Lender. Each Grantor further authorizes Lender to have this or any other similar agreement recorded or filed with the USCO or other appropriate federal, state or

foreign government office. Each Grantor hereby agrees that if any Collateral that is Pledged Securities, Pledged Debt or other investment property (other than investment property held in a securities account) is at any time not evidenced by certificates of ownership, then it shall (A) cause the issuer thereof to execute and deliver to the Lender an acknowledgment of the pledge, and (B) if necessary to perfect a security interest in such Pledged Securities, Pledged Debt or other investment property, cause such pledge to be recorded on the equityholder register or the books of the issuer, execute any customary pledge forms or other documents necessary or appropriate to complete the pledge and give the Lender the right to transfer such Pledged Securities, Pledged Debt or other investment property under the terms hereof.

- 7. Deposit and Securities Accounts. For each deposit account and securities account included in the Collateral that any Grantor at any time opens or maintains, such Grantor shall, at Lender's request and option, cause the depositary bank or applicable financial institution to agree to comply at any time with instructions from Lender to such depositary bank or applicable financial institution directing the disposition of funds or other Collateral from time to time credited to such deposit account or securities account, as applicable, without further consent of such Grantor, pursuant to an agreement (a "Control Account Agreement") in form and substance acceptable to Lender. Without limitation on the foregoing, Lender shall also have the right at any time, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred or be continuing, to make inquiry of each applicable depositary institution or applicable financial institution at which a deposit account or securities account is maintained to verify the account balance of such account.
- 8. Lender's Rights Regarding Collateral. At any time (whether or not an Event of Default has occurred), and without notice or demand and at the expense of each Grantor, Lender may, to the extent it may be necessary or desirable to protect the security hereunder, but Lender shall not be obligated to: (a) at all reasonable times on reasonable notice, enter upon any premises on which Collateral is situated and examine the same or (b) perform any obligation of any Grantor under this Agreement or any obligation of any other Person under the Loan Documents. At the expense of each Grantor, Lender may, to the extent it may be necessary or desirable to protect the security hereunder, but Lender shall not be obligated to: (i) at any time and from time to time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, notify obligors on the Collateral that the Collateral has been assigned to Lender; and (ii) at any time and from time to time request from obligors on the Collateral, in the name of any Grantor or in the name of Lender, information concerning the Collateral and the amounts owing thereon. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. Each Grantor shall maintain books and records pertaining to the Collateral in such detail, form and scope as Lender shall reasonably require consistent with Lender's interests hereunder. Each Grantor shall at any time at Lender's request, mark the Collateral and/or such Grantor's ledger cards, books of account and other records relating to the Collateral with appropriate notations satisfactory to Lender disclosing that they are subject to Lender's security interests. Lender shall at all reasonable times on reasonable notice have full access to and the right to audit any and all of Grantors' books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and to confirm and verify the value of the Collateral and to do whatever else Lender reasonably may deem necessary or desirable to protect its interests; provided, however, that any such action which involves communicating with customers of Grantors shall be carried out by Lender through Grantors' independent auditors unless Lender shall then have the right directly to notify obligors on the Collateral as provided in

- Section 12. Lender shall be under no duty or obligation whatsoever to take any action to preserve any rights of or against any prior or other parties in connection with the Collateral, to exercise any voting rights or managerial rights with respect to any Collateral, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, or to make or give any presentments, demands for performance, notices of non-performance, protests, notices of protests, notices of dishonor or notices of any other nature whatsoever in connection with the Collateral or the Secured Obligations. Lender shall be under no duty or obligation whatsoever to take any action to protect or preserve the Collateral or any rights of any Grantor therein, or to make collections or enforce payment thereon, or to participate in any foreclosure or other proceeding in connection therewith.
- 9. <u>Collections on the Collateral</u>. Except as otherwise provided in any Loan Document, Grantors shall have the right to use and to continue to make collections on and receive dividends and other proceeds of all of the Collateral in the ordinary course of business so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, at the option of Lender, Grantors' right to make collections on and receive dividends and other proceeds of the Collateral and to use or dispose of such collections and proceeds shall terminate, and any and all dividends, proceeds and collections, including all partial or total prepayments, then held or thereafter received on or on account of the Collateral will be held or received by Grantors in trust for Lender and immediately delivered in kind to Lender. Any remittance received by any Grantor from any Person shall be presumed to relate to the Collateral and to be subject to Lender's security interests. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender shall have the right at all times to receive, receipt for, endorse, assign, deposit and deliver, in the name of Lender or in the name of the appropriate Grantor, any and all checks, notes, drafts and other instruments for the payment of money constituting proceeds of or otherwise relating to the Collateral; and each Grantor hereby authorizes Lender to affix, by facsimile signature or otherwise, the general or special endorsement of it, in such manner as Lender shall deem advisable, to any such instrument in the event the same has been delivered to or obtained by Lender without appropriate endorsement, and Lender and any collecting bank are hereby authorized to consider such endorsement to be a sufficient, valid and effective endorsement by the appropriate Grantor, to the same extent as though it were manually executed by the duly authorized officer of the appropriate Grantor, regardless of by whom or under what circumstances or by what authority such facsimile signature or other endorsement actually is affixed, without duty of inquiry or responsibility as to such matters, and each Grantor hereby expressly waives demand, presentment, protest and notice of protest or dishonor and all other notices of every kind and nature with respect to any such instrument.
- 10. Possession of Collateral by Lender. Any or all of the Collateral delivered to Lender may be held in an interest-bearing or non-interest-bearing account, in Lender's sole and absolute discretion, and Lender may, in its discretion, apply any such interest to payment of the Secured Obligations. Nothing herein shall obligate Lender to invest any Collateral or obtain any particular return thereon. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, whenever any of the Collateral is in Lender's possession, custody or control, Lender may use, operate and consume the Collateral, whether for the purpose of preserving and/or protecting the Collateral, or for the purpose of performing any of Grantors' obligations with respect thereto, or otherwise. Lender may at any time deliver or redeliver the Collateral or any

part thereof to Grantors, and the receipt of any of the same by any Grantor shall be complete and full acquittance for the Collateral so delivered, and Lender thereafter shall be discharged from any liability or responsibility therefor. So long as Lender exercises reasonable care with respect to any Collateral in its possession, custody or control, Lender shall have no liability for any loss of or damage to such Collateral, and in no event shall Lender have liability for any diminution in value of Collateral occasioned by economic or market conditions or events. Lender shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care within the meaning of the preceding sentence if the Collateral in the possession, custody or control of Lender is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which Lender accords its own property, it being understood that Lender shall not have any responsibility for (a) ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relating to any Collateral, whether or not Lender has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or (b) taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Collateral.

- 11. <u>Events of Default</u>. There shall be an Event of Default hereunder upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement.
- 12. Rights Upon Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender shall have, in any jurisdiction where enforcement hereof is sought, in addition to all other rights and remedies that Lender may have under applicable law or in equity or under this Agreement (including, without limitation, all rights set forth in Section 8 hereof) or under any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction, and, in addition, the following rights and remedies, all of which may be exercised with or without notice to Grantors and without affecting the Obligations of Grantors hereunder or under any other Loan Document, or the enforceability of the Liens and security interests created hereby: (a) to foreclose the Liens and security interests created hereunder or under any other agreement relating to any Collateral by any available judicial procedure or without judicial process; (b) to enter any premises where any Collateral may be located for the purpose of securing, protecting, inventorying, appraising, inspecting, repairing, preserving, storing, preparing, processing, taking possession of or removing the same; (c) to sell, assign, lease or otherwise dispose of any Collateral or any part thereof, either at public or private sale or at any broker's board, in lot or in bulk, for cash, on credit or otherwise, with or without representations or warranties and upon such terms as shall be acceptable to Lender; (d) to notify obligors on the Collateral that the Collateral has been assigned to Lender and that all payments thereon are to be made directly and exclusively to Lender; (e) to notify any Issuer of any Pledged Securities, and any and all other obligors on any Collateral, that the same has been pledged to Lender and that all Restricted Payments, interest and other payments thereon are to be made directly and exclusively to Lender. (f) to collect by legal proceedings or otherwise all dividends, Restricted Payments, interest, principal or other sums now or hereafter payable upon or on account of the Collateral; (g) to cause the Collateral to be registered in the name of Lender, as legal owner; (h) to enter into any extension, reorganization, deposit, merger or consolidation agreement, or any other agreement relating to or affecting the Collateral, and in connection therewith Lender may deposit or surrender control of the Collateral and/or accept other property in exchange for the Collateral; (i) to settle, compromise or release, on terms acceptable to Lender, in whole or in part, any amounts owing on the Collateral and/or any disputes with respect thereto; (j) to extend the time of payment, make allowances and adjustments and issue credits in connection with the Collateral

in the name of Lender or in the name of any Grantor; (k) to enforce payment and prosecute any action or proceeding with respect to any or all of the Collateral and take or bring, in the name of Lender or in the name of any Grantor, any and all steps, actions, suits or proceedings deemed by Lender necessary or desirable to effect collection of or to realize upon the Collateral, including any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure thereof or thereon, and each Grantor specifically consents to any nonjudicial foreclosure of any or all of the Collateral or any other action taken by Lender which may release any Loan Party from personal liability on any of the Collateral, and each Grantor waives any right not expressly provided for in this Agreement to receive notice of any public or private judicial or nonjudicial sale or foreclosure of any security or any of the Collateral; and any money or other property received by Lender in exchange for or on account of the Collateral, whether representing collections or proceeds of Collateral, and whether resulting from voluntary payments or foreclosure proceedings or other legal action taken by Lender or Grantors may be applied by Lender without notice to Grantors to the Secured Obligations in such order and manner as Lender in its sole discretion shall determine; (1) to insure, process and preserve the Collateral; (m) to exercise all rights (including voting rights), remedies, powers or privileges provided under any of the Loan Documents; (n) to remove, from any premises where the same may be located, the Collateral and any and all documents, instruments, files and records, and any receptacles and cabinets containing the same, relating to the Collateral, and Lender may, at the cost and expense of each Grantor, use such of its supplies, equipment, facilities and space at its places of business as may be necessary or appropriate to properly administer, process, store, control, prepare for sale or disposition and/or sell or dispose of the portion of the Collateral owned by such Grantor or to properly administer and control the handling of collections and realizations thereon, and Lender shall be deemed to have a rent-free tenancy of any premises of any Grantor for such purposes and for such periods of time as reasonably required by Lender; (o) to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to any Grantor and notify postal authorities to change the address for delivery thereof to such address as Lender may designate; provided that Lender agrees that it will promptly deliver over to the appropriate Grantor such opened mail as does not relate to the Collateral; and (p) to exercise all other rights, powers, privileges and remedies of an owner of the Collateral; all at Lender's sole option and as Lender in its sole discretion may deem advisable. Grantors will, at Lender's request, assemble the Collateral and make it available to Lender at places which Lender may reasonably designate, whether at the premises of Grantors or elsewhere, and will make available to Lender, free of cost, all premises, equipment and facilities of Grantors for the purpose of Lender's taking possession of the Collateral or storing same or removing or putting the Collateral in salable form or selling or disposing of same.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender also shall have the right, without notice or demand, either in person, by agent or by a receiver to be appointed by a court (and Grantors hereby expressly consent upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to the appointment of such a receiver), and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the Secured Obligations, to take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof and to collect and receive the rents, issues, profits, income and proceeds thereof. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender shall further have the right to use any of the IP Collateral in connection with the exercise of its rights and remedies hereunder, including for the sale of goods, completion of work in process or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any of the security interests granted to Lender by Grantors. Taking possession of the Collateral shall not cure or waive any Event of Default or

notice thereof or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice. The rights, remedies and powers of any receiver appointed by a court shall be as ordered by said court.

Any public or private sale or other disposition of the Collateral may be held at any office of Lender, or at Grantors' places of business, or at any other place permitted by applicable law, and without the necessity of the Collateral's being within the view of prospective purchasers. Lender may direct the order and manner of sale of the Collateral, or portions thereof, as it in its sole and absolute discretion may determine, and Grantors expressly waive any right to direct the order and manner of sale of any Collateral. Lender or any Person on Lender's behalf may bid and purchase at any such sale or other disposition. The net cash proceeds resulting from the collection, liquidation, sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral shall be applied, first, to the expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) of retaking, holding, storing, processing and preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing, collecting, liquidating and the like, and then to the satisfaction of the Secured Obligations in such order as shall be determined by Lender in its sole and absolute discretion. Grantors and any other Person then obligated therefor shall pay to Lender on demand any deficiency with regard thereto which may remain after such sale, disposition, collection or liquidation of the Collateral.

Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will send or otherwise make available to Borrower, as agent for Grantors and each of them, reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale thereof or of the time on or after which any private sale thereof is to be made. The requirement of sending reasonable notice conclusively shall be met if such notice is given to Borrower in accordance with the Loan Agreement at least ten (10) days before the date of the sale. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Borrower as its agent for the purpose of receiving notice of sale hereunder, and agrees that such Grantor conclusively shall be deemed to have received notice of sale when notice of sale has been given to Borrower. Each Grantor expressly waives any right to receive notice of any public or private sale of any Collateral or other security for the Secured Obligations except as expressly provided for in this paragraph.

With respect to any Collateral, including the Pledged Collateral, consisting of securities, partnership interests, joint venture interests, investments or the like, and whether or not any of such Collateral has been effectively registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or other applicable laws, Lender may, in its sole and absolute discretion, sell all or any part of such Collateral at private sale in such manner and under such circumstances as Lender may deem necessary or advisable in order that the sale may be lawfully conducted. Without limiting the foregoing, Lender may (i) approach and negotiate with a limited number of potential purchasers, and (ii) restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing such Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. In the event that any such Collateral is sold at private sale, Grantors agree that if such Collateral is sold for a price which Lender in good faith believes to be reasonable under the circumstances then existing, then (a) the sale shall be deemed to be commercially reasonable in all respects, (b) Grantors shall not be entitled to a credit against the Secured Obligations in an amount in excess of the purchase price, and (c) Lender shall not incur any liability or responsibility to Grantors in connection therewith, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized at a public sale. Grantors recognize that a ready market may not exist for such Collateral if it is not regularly traded on a

recognized securities exchange, and that a sale by Lender of any such Collateral for an amount substantially less than a pro rata share of the fair market value of the issuer's assets minus liabilities may be commercially reasonable in view of the difficulties that may be encountered in attempting to sell a large amount of such Collateral or Collateral that is privately traded.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender may use any of the IP Collateral in connection with the exercise of its rights and remedies hereunder, including for the sale of goods, completion of work in process, or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any security interest granted to Lender by Grantors. In connection therewith, Lender may grant such license or licenses relating to the IP Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions and in such manner, as Lender shall, in its sole discretion, deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis throughout all or part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries. In connection with any such license or any sale or other disposition of the IP Collateral (or any part thereof), the applicable Grantors shall supply to Lender, or Lender's designee, such Grantors' knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the IP Collateral and Grantors' customer lists and other records relating to the IP Collateral and the distribution thereof.

Upon consummation of any sale of Collateral hereunder, Lender shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the Collateral so sold absolutely free from any claim or right upon the part of any Grantor or any other Person, and each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by applicable laws) all rights of redemption, stay and appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. If the sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, Lender shall not be required to apply any portion of the sale price to the Secured Obligations until such amount actually is received by Lender, and any Collateral so sold may be retained by Lender until the sale price is paid in full by the purchaser or purchasers thereof. Lender shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to pay for the Collateral so sold, and, in case of any such failure, the Collateral may be sold again.

- 13. <u>Voting Rights; Dividends; etc.</u> With respect to any Collateral consisting of securities, partnership interests, joint venture interests, investments or the like, <u>including</u> any Pledged Collateral (referred to collectively and individually in this <u>Section 13</u> and in <u>Section 14</u> as the "<u>Investment Collateral</u>"), so long as no Default or Event of Default occurs and remains continuing:
- 13.1 <u>Voting Rights</u>. Grantors shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and other consensual rights pertaining to the Investment Collateral, or any part thereof, for any purpose not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or the other Loan Documents; <u>provided</u>, however, that Grantors shall not exercise, or shall refrain from exercising, any such right if it would result in a Default or an Event of Default.
- 13.2 <u>Interest Dividend and Distribution Rights</u>. <u>Except</u> as otherwise provided in any Loan Document, Grantors shall be entitled to receive and to retain and use any and all

interest and Restricted Payments paid in respect of the Investment Collateral; <u>provided</u>, however, that, any and all such interest and Restricted Payments received in the form of capital stock, or other equity interests, certificated securities, warrants, options or rights to acquire any Equity Interests forthwith shall be, and the certificates representing such Equity Interests, if any, forthwith shall be delivered to Lender to hold as pledged Collateral and shall, if received by any Grantor, be received in trust for the benefit of Lender, be segregated from the other property of such Grantor, and forthwith be delivered to Lender as pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsements in suitable form for transfer by delivery or accompanied by executed and undated instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Lender).

- 14. <u>Rights During Event of Default</u>. With respect to any Investment Collateral, so long as a Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing:
- rights of Grantors to exercise the voting and other consensual rights which they would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 13.1 above, and to receive the interest and Restricted Payments which they would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain pursuant to Section 13.2 above, shall cease, and all such rights thereupon shall become vested in Lender which thereupon shall have the sole right to exercise such voting and other consensual rights and to receive and to hold as pledged Collateral such interest and Restricted Payments.
- 14.2 <u>Dividends and Distributions Held in Trust</u>. All Restricted Payments which are received by Grantors contrary to the provisions of this Agreement shall be received in trust for the benefit of Lender, shall be segregated from other funds of Grantors, and forthwith shall be paid over to Lender as pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsements).
- 14.3 <u>Irrevocable Proxy</u>. Each Grantor does hereby revoke all previous proxies with regard to the Investment Collateral and appoints Lender as its proxyholder to attend and vote at any and all meetings of the shareholders or other equity holders of the Persons that issued the Investment Collateral and any adjournments thereof, held on or after the date of the giving of this proxy and prior to the termination of this proxy, and to execute any and all written consents of shareholders or other equity holders of such Persons executed on or after the date of the giving of this proxy and prior to the termination of this proxy, with the same effect as if such Grantor had personally attended the meetings or had personally voted its shares or other interests or had personally signed the written consents; provided, however, that the proxyholder shall have rights hereunder only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default or Event of Default. Each Grantor hereby authorizes Lender to substitute another Person as the proxyholder and, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Default or Event of Default, hereby authorizes the proxyholder to file this proxy and any substitution instrument with the secretary or other appropriate official of the appropriate Person. This proxy is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until such time as no commitment to extend credit to Borrower remains outstanding from Lender and until such time as all Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full.
- 15. <u>Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably nominates and appoints Lender as its attorney-in-fact for the following purposes (a) to do all acts and things

which Lender may deem necessary or advisable to perfect and continue perfected the security interests created by this Agreement and to preserve, protect and maintain the Collateral, and, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to process and develop the Collateral; (b) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to do any and every act which any Grantor is obligated to do under this Agreement, at the expense of Grantors and without any obligation to do so; (c) to prepare, sign, file and/or record, for any Grantor, in the name of the appropriate Grantor, any financing statement, application for registration, or like paper, and to take any other action deemed by Lender necessary or desirable in order to perfect or maintain perfected the security interests granted hereby; (d) to execute any and all papers and instruments and do all other things necessary or desirable to preserve and protect the Collateral and to protect Lender's security interests therein, and (e) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to endorse and transfer the Pledged Collateral to any transferee or designee; provided, however, that Lender shall be under no obligation whatsoever to take any of the foregoing actions, and if Lender so acts, it shall have no liability or responsibility for any such action taken with respect thereto. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

- 16. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Each Grantor agrees to pay to Lender all costs and expenses (<u>including</u>, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Lender in the enforcement or attempted enforcement of this Agreement (<u>including</u> in connection with any workout, restructuring, bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceeding), whether or not an action is filed in connection therewith, and in connection with any waiver, supplementation, extension, renewal or amendment of any term or provision hereof. All advances, charges, costs and expenses, <u>including</u> reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred or paid by Lender in exercising any right, privilege, power or remedy conferred by this Agreement (<u>including</u>, without limitation, the right to perform any Secured Obligation of any Grantor under the Loan Documents), or in the enforcement or attempted enforcement thereof (<u>including</u> in connection with any workout, restructuring, bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceeding), shall be secured hereby and shall become a part of the Secured Obligations and shall be paid to Lender by each Grantor, immediately upon demand, together with interest thereon at the rate(s) provided for under the Loan Agreement.
- 17. Statute of Limitations and Other Laws. Until the Secured Obligations shall have been paid and performed in full and no commitment to extend credit to Borrower remains outstanding from Lender, the power of sale and all other rights, privileges, powers and remedies granted to Lender hereunder shall continue to exist and may be exercised by Lender at any time and from time to time in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents irrespective of the fact that any of the Secured Obligations may have become barred by any statute of limitations. Each Grantor expressly waives the benefit of any and all statutes of limitation, and any and all laws providing for exemption of property from execution or for valuation and appraisal upon foreclosure, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.
- 18. Other Agreements. Nothing herein shall in any way modify or limit the effect of terms or conditions set forth in any other security or other agreement executed by any Grantor or in connection with the Secured Obligations, but each and every term and condition hereof shall be in addition thereto. All provisions contained in the Loan Agreement or any other

Loan Document that apply to Loan Documents generally are fully applicable to this Agreement and are incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth herein in full.

Waivers and Consents. Each Grantor acknowledges that the Liens created or granted herein will or may secure obligations of Persons other than such Grantor and, in full recognition of that fact, each Grantor consents and agrees that Lender may, at any time and from time to time, without notice or demand, and without affecting the enforceability or security hereof: (a) supplement, modify, amend, extend, renew, accelerate or otherwise change the time for payment or the terms of the Secured Obligations or any part thereof, including any increase or decrease of the rate(s) of interest thereon; (b) supplement, modify, amend or waive, or enter into or give any agreement, approval or consent with respect to, the Secured Obligations or any part thereof, or any of the Loan Documents or any additional security or guaranties, or any condition, covenant, default, remedy, right, representation or term thereof or thereunder: (c) accept new or additional instruments, documents or agreements in exchange for or relative to any of the Loan Documents or the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (d) accept partial payments on the Secured Obligations; (e) receive and hold additional security or guaranties for the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (f) release, reconvey, terminate, waive, abandon, fail to perfect, subordinate, exchange, substitute, transfer and/or enforce any security or guaranties, and apply any security and direct the order or manner of sale thereof as Lender in its sole and absolute discretion may determine; (g) release any Person from any personal liability with respect to the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (h) settle, release on terms satisfactory to Lender or by operation of applicable laws or otherwise liquidate or enforce any Secured Obligations and any security or guaranty in any manner, consent to the transfer of any security and bid and purchase at any sale; and/or (i) consent to the merger, change or any other restructuring or termination of the corporate or other existence of any Grantor or any other Person, and correspondingly restructure the Secured Obligations, and any such merger, change, restructuring or termination shall not affect the liability of any Grantor or the continuing existence of any Lien hereunder, under any other Loan Document to which any Grantor is a party or the enforceability hereof or thereof with respect to all or any part of the Secured Obligations.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, Lender may enforce this Agreement independently as to each Grantor and independently of any other remedy or security Lender at any time may have or hold in connection with the Secured Obligations, and it shall not be necessary for Lender to marshal assets in favor of Borrower, any Grantor or any other Person or to proceed upon or against and/or exhaust any other security or remedy before proceeding to enforce this Agreement. Each Grantor expressly waives any right to require Lender to marshal assets in favor of Borrower, any Grantor or any other Person or to proceed against any other Loan Party or any Collateral provided by any other Loan Party, and agrees that Lender may proceed against the Loan Parties and/or the Collateral in such order as it shall determine in its sole and absolute discretion. Lender may file a separate action or actions against any Grantor, whether or not action is brought or prosecuted with respect to any other security or against any other Grantor, Borrower or any other Person, or whether or not any other Person is joined in any such action or actions. Each Grantor agrees that Lender and any other Loan Party and any affiliate of any other Loan Party may deal with each other in connection with the Secured Obligations or otherwise, or alter any contracts or agreements now or hereafter existing between any of them, in any manner whatsoever, all without in any way altering or

affecting the validity of, or the lien or security interest granted or created by, this Agreement. Lender's rights hereunder shall be reinstated and revived, and the enforceability of this Agreement shall continue, with respect to any amount at any time paid on account of the Secured Obligations which thereafter shall be required to be restored or returned by Lender upon the bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization of any Loan Party or otherwise (and whether by litigation, settlement, demand or otherwise), all as though such amount had not been paid. Each Grantor agrees that the Liens created or granted herein and the enforceability of this Agreement at all times shall remain effective to secure the full amount of all the Secured Obligations even though the Secured Obligations, including any part thereof or any other security or guaranty therefor, may be or hereafter may become invalid or otherwise unenforceable as against any other Loan Party and whether or not any other Loan Party shall have any personal liability with respect thereto. Each Grantor expressly waives any and all defenses now or hereafter arising or asserted by reason of (a) any disability or other defense of any other Loan Party with respect to the Secured Obligations, (b) the unenforceability or invalidity of any security or guaranty for the Secured Obligations or the lack of perfection or continuing perfection or failure or subordination of priority of any security for the Secured Obligations, (c) the cessation for any cause whatsoever of the liability of any other Loan Party (other than by reason of the full payment and performance of all Secured Obligations), (d) any failure of Lender to marshal assets in favor of Borrower, any Grantor or any other Person, (e) except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. any failure of Lender to give notice of sale or other disposition of Collateral to any Grantor or any other Person or any defect in any notice that may be given in connection with any sale or disposition of Collateral, (f) except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of Lender to comply with applicable laws in connection with the sale or other disposition of any Collateral or other security for any Secured Obligation, including, without limitation, any failure of Lender to conduct a commercially reasonable sale or other disposition of any Collateral or other security for any Secured Obligation, (g) any act or omission of Lender or others that directly or indirectly results in or aids the discharge or release of Borrower or any Grantor or the Secured Obligations or any other security or guaranty therefor by operation of law or otherwise, (h) any law which provides that the obligation of a surety or guarantor must neither be larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal or which reduces a surety's or guarantor's obligation in proportion to the principal obligation, (i) any failure of Lender to file or enforce a claim in any bankruptcy or other proceeding with respect to any Person, (j) the election by Lender, in any bankruptcy proceeding of any Person, of the application or non-application of Section 1111(b)(2) of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (k) any extension of credit or the grant of any Lien under Section 364 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (1) any use of cash collateral under Section 363 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (m) any agreement or stipulation with respect to the provision of adequate protection in any bankruptcy proceeding of any Person, (n) the avoidance of any Lien in favor of Lender for any reason, (o) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment of debt, liquidation or dissolution proceeding commenced by or against any Person, including any discharge of, or bar or stay against collecting, all or any of the Secured Obligations (or any interest thereon) in or as a result of any such proceeding, (p) to the extent permitted, the benefits of any form of one-action rule under any applicable law, or (q) any action taken by Lender that is authorized by this Section 19 or any other provision of any Loan Document. Until no part of any commitment to extend credit to Borrower remains outstanding and all of the Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full, no Grantor shall have any right of

subrogation, contribution, reimbursement or indemnity, and each Grantor expressly waives any right to enforce any remedy that Lender now has or hereafter may have against any other Person and waives the benefit of, or any right to participate in, any Collateral now or hereafter held by Lender, and, without in limiting the foregoing, waives any and all rights of subrogation, reimbursement, indemnification, and contribution and any other benefits, protections and other defenses which such Grantor may have, now or at any time hereafter, by reason of California Civil Code Sections 2787 to 2855 inclusive, and all successor sections. Each Grantor waives all rights and defenses arising out of an election of remedies by Lender, even though that election of remedies, such as a nonjudicial foreclosure with respect to security for the Secured Obligations has destroyed such Grantor's rights of subrogation and reimbursement against the principal by the operation of Section 580d of the California Code of Civil Procedure or otherwise. Each Grantor expressly waives all setoffs and counterclaims and all presentments, demands for payment or performance, notices of nonpayment or nonperformance, protests, notices of protest, notices of dishonor and all other notices or demands of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the Secured Obligations, and all notices of acceptance of this Agreement or of the existence, creation or incurring of new or additional Secured Obligations.

- Condition of Borrower and its Subsidiaries and Other Loan Parties. Each 20. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that such Grantor has established adequate means of obtaining from Borrower and its Subsidiaries, and the other Loan Parties, on a continuing basis, financial and other information pertaining to the businesses, operations and condition (financial and otherwise) of Borrower and its Subsidiaries, and the other Loan Parties, and their properties, and such Grantor now is and hereafter will be completely familiar with the businesses, operations and condition (financial and otherwise) of Borrower and its Subsidiaries, and the other Loan Parties, and their properties. Each Grantor hereby expressly waives and relinquishes any duty on the part of Lender (should any such duty exist) to disclose to such Grantor any matter, fact or thing related to the businesses, operations or condition (financial or otherwise) of Borrower or its Subsidiaries, or any other Loan Party, or their properties, whether now known or hereafter known by Lender during the life of this Agreement. With respect to any of the Secured Obligations, Lender need not inquire into the powers of Borrower or any Subsidiaries thereof, or any other Loan Party, or the officers or employees acting or purporting to act on their behalf, and all Secured Obligations made or created in good faith reliance upon the professed exercise of such powers shall be secured hereby.
- Obligations at any time are secured by any one or more deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments creating or granting Liens on any interests in real property, each Grantor authorizes Lender, upon the occurrence of and during the continuance of any Event of Default, at its sole option, without notice or demand and without affecting any obligations of any Grantor, the enforceability of this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of any Liens of Lender on any Collateral, to foreclose any or all of such deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments by judicial or nonjudicial sale. Each Grantor expressly waives any defenses to the enforcement of this Agreement or any Liens created or granted hereby or to the recovery by Lender against Borrower or any guarantor or any other Person liable therefor of any deficiency after a judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure or sale, even though such a foreclosure or sale may impair the subrogation rights of such Grantor and may preclude such Grantor from obtaining reimbursement or contribution from any other Person. Each Grantor expressly waives any

defenses or benefits that may be derived from California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 580a, 580b, 580d or 726, or comparable provisions of the laws of any other jurisdiction, including, without limitation any and all other suretyship defenses it otherwise might or would have under California law or other applicable law. Each Grantor expressly waives any right to receive notice of any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure or sale of any real property or interest therein subject to any such deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments and any Grantor's failure to receive any such notice shall not impair or affect such Grantor's obligations or the enforceability of this Agreement or any Liens created or granted hereby.

- Waiver of Rights of Subrogation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere contained herein or in any other Loan Document to which any Grantor is a party, until such time as the Secured Obligations shall have been paid and performed in full and the commitments of Lender to extend credit to Borrower have been terminated, each Grantor hereby waives with respect to the other Loan Parties and their successors and assigns (including any surety) and any other Person, any and all rights at law or in equity to subrogation, to reimbursement, to exoneration, to indemnity, to contribution, to setoff or to any other rights that could accrue to a surety against a principal, to a guarantor against a maker or obligor, to an accommodation party against the party accommodated, or to a holder or transferee against a maker and which such Grantor may have or hereafter acquire against any other Loan Party or any other Person in connection with or as a result of such Grantor's execution, delivery and/or performance of this Agreement or any other Loan Document to which such Grantor is a party, or which such Grantor may have, now or at any time hereafter, by reason of California Civil Code Sections 2787 to 2855 inclusive, and all successor sections. Each Grantor agrees that it shall not have or assert any such rights against any other Loan Party or their successors and assigns or any other Person (including any surety) which is directly or indirectly a creditor of any other Loan Party or any surety for any other Loan Party, either directly or as an attempted setoff to any action commenced against such Grantor by any other Loan Party (as borrower or in any other capacity) or any other Person. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this waiver is intended to benefit the other Loan Parties and Lender and shall not limit or otherwise affect such Grantor's liability hereunder, under any other Loan Document to which such Grantor is a party, or the enforceability hereof or thereof.
- 23. <u>Waiver of Discharge</u>. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby waives discharge by waiving all defenses based on suretyship or impairment of collateral.
- 24. <u>Understandings with Respect to Waivers and Consents</u>. Each Grantor warrants and agrees that each of the waivers and consents set forth herein is made after consultation with legal counsel and with full knowledge of its significance and consequences, with the understanding that events giving rise to any defense or right waived may diminish, destroy or otherwise adversely affect rights which such Grantor otherwise may have against Borrower, Lender or others, or against Collateral, and that, under the circumstances, the waivers and consents herein given are reasonable and not contrary to public policy or law. If any of the waivers or consents herein are determined to be contrary to any applicable law or public policy, such waivers and consents shall be effective to the maximum extent permitted by law.

- 25. Continuing Effect. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should any Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by Lender, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise (and whether by litigation, settlement, demand or otherwise), all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment or any part thereof is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 26. Covenant Not to Issue Uncertified Securities. Each Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that (i) all of its Equity Interests in the Issuers that are certificated on the Closing Date are "Certificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC), and (ii) all of its Equity Interests in the Issuers that are uncertificated on the Closing Date will be "Certificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC) upon the creation of the certificates required to be delivered to the Lender pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement. Each Grantor covenants to Lender that it will not cause the Issuers to issue any Equity Interests in the form of "Uncertificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC) or seek to convert all or any part of its existing Equity Interests in the Issuers into "Uncertificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC). The foregoing representations, warranties and covenants shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- Covenant Not to Dilute Interests of Lender in Pledged Securities. Each Grantor represents, warrants and covenants to Lender that it will not at any time cause or permit any Issuer to issue any additional Equity Interests, or any warrants, options or other rights to acquire any additional Equity Interests, if the effect thereof would be to dilute in any way the interests of Lender in any Pledged Securities or in any Issuer.
- 28. Additional Grantors. From time to time following the Closing Date, additional Domestic Subsidiaries of Borrower may become parties hereto, as additional Grantors, by executing and delivering to Lender an Instrument of Joinder substantially in the form of Exhibit A hereto, accompanied by such documentation as Lender may require in connection therewith, wherein such additional Grantors agree to become a party hereto and to be bound hereby. Upon delivery of such Instrument of Joinder to and acceptance thereof by Lender, notice of which acceptance is hereby waived by Grantors, each such additional Grantor shall be as fully a party hereto as if such Grantor were an original signatory hereof. Each Grantor expressly agrees that its obligations and the Liens upon its property granted herein shall not be affected or diminished by the addition or release of additional Grantors hereunder, nor by any election of Lender not to cause any Subsidiary of Borrower to become an additional Grantor hereunder. This Agreement shall be fully effective as to any Grantor who is or becomes a party hereto regardless of whether any other Person becomes or fails to become or ceases to be a Grantor hereunder.

- 29. Release of Grantors. This Agreement and all obligations of Grantors hereunder shall be released when all Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full and when no portion of any commitment of Lender to extend credit to Borrower remains outstanding. Upon such satisfaction of Grantors' obligations hereunder, Lender shall return any pledged Collateral to Grantors, or to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto, and shall endorse, execute, deliver, record and file all instruments and documents, and do all other acts and things, reasonably required for the return of the Collateral to Grantors, or to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto, and to evidence or document the release of Lender's interests arising under this Agreement, all as reasonably requested by, and at the sole expense of, Grantors.
- 30. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 31. <u>Additional Powers and Authorization</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Lender may employ agents, trustees, or attorneys-in-fact and may vest any of them with any property (<u>including</u>, without limitation, any Collateral pledged hereunder), title, right or power deemed necessary for the purposes of such appointment.
- 32. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF CALIFORNIA. TO THE EXTENT THAT LENDER HAS GREATER RIGHTS OR REMEDIES UNDER FEDERAL LAW, WHETHER AS A NATIONAL BANK OR OTHERWISE, THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO DEPRIVE LENDER OF SUCH RIGHTS AND REMEDIES AS MAY BE AVAILABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.
- 33. <u>DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROVISION</u>. This Agreement is subject to the "Dispute Resolution Provision" between Grantors and Lender set forth in the Guaranty.
- 34. Notices Generally. All notices and other communications provided for herein shall be personally delivered or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, or by overnight courier, or sent by facsimile: (a) with respect to Grantors and the Issuers, to Borrower at the address or fax number designated for Borrower in the Loan Agreement or to such other address as may be designated by such Person in a written notice sent to all other parties in accordance with this Section and (b) with respect to Lender, to Lender at the address or fax number designated in the Loan Agreement or to such other address as may be designated by Lender in a written notice sent to all other parties in accordance with this Section. Notices and other communications shall be effective (i) if mailed, upon the earlier of receipt or five days after deposit in the U.S. mail, first class, postage prepaid, (ii) if telecopied, when transmitted, or (iii) if hand-delivered, by courier or otherwise (including telegram, lettergram or mailgram), when delivered. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Borrower as its agent for the purpose of receiving notices hereunder, and agrees that such Grantor conclusively shall be deemed to have received notice of sale when notice has been given to Borrower.
- 35. <u>Consent to Issuers' Agreement</u>. Each Grantor hereby consents to the covenants and agreements of the Issuers set forth in Section 36.

- 36. Acknowledgement and Agreement of the Issuers.
- 36.1 Each Issuer acknowledges and consents to Grantors agreements set forth in the foregoing provisions of this Agreement.
- 36.2 Each Issuer acknowledges that (i) each of the Equity Interests it has issued to Grantors that are certificated on the Closing Date are "Certificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC), and (ii) each of the Equity Interests in the Issuers that are uncertificated on the Closing Date will be "Certificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC) upon the creation of the certificates required to be delivered to the Lender pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement. Each Issuer covenants to Lender that it will not issue any Equity Interests in the form of "Uncertificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC) or seek to convert all or any part of the Equity Interests it has issued into "Uncertificated securities" (as contemplated by Section 8 of the CCC).
- 36.3 Each Issuer agrees (i) that it will comply with any and all orders originated by Lender with respect to the Pledged Securities, including, without limitation, orders from Lender to make Lender or any purchaser or transferee, the registered holder or registered owner of the Pledged Securities, in each case without further consent by Grantor or any other Person and (ii) waives any right or requirement at any time hereafter to receive a copy of this Agreement in connection with the registration of any Pledged Collateral in the name of the Lender or its nominees or the exercise of voting rights by the Lender or its nominees.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

	"Grantors"
	METAGENICS FAR EAST, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By: Name: JERRY H. More!
	META PROTEOMICS, LLC,
	a California limited liability company By:
	Name: Title: Title: FUTURACHEM, INC.,
	a California corporation By:
	Name: DERRY H MOREY Title: CFO
ACCEPTED AND AGREED	
AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:	
"Lender"	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	
By: Name:	
Title:	

S-1

[Subsidiary Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

	"Grantors"
	METAGENICS FAR EAST, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	META PROTEOMICS, LLC, a California limited liability company
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	FUTURACHEM, INC., a California corporation By:
	Name:Title:
4	
	

ACCEPTED AND AGREED AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: BANSREE M. PARIK
Title: VP

"Lender"

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:

"ISSUERS"

METAGENICS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD, an Australian Name: Title: METAGENICS EUROPE BVBA, Name: Title: METAGÉNICS BELGIUM BVBA, a Belgium _ By:4 Name: Title: SPECIAL NUTRITIONALS EUROPE NV (in vereffening), a By. Name: Title:

SCHEDULE 1

TO

SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

None

PATIENT REEL: 028303 FRANCE: 02407

SCHEDULE 2 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Existing and Pending Patents

See Attached

	1	T
2635059	2655047	Not Yet Assigned
6/20/2007	. 6/20/2007	
Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty,	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.
Hexahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Beta Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment
Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC
CA	CA	2

PATENT REEL: 023303 FRANCE: 02429

	•	
		Ententivo sign
2009- 516569	2009- 516562	· ·
6/20/2007	6/20/2007	形面面的
	•	
Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy I.; Konda, Veers; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Linda M.
-Isoalpha Acid tein Kinase n Cancer Treatment	Beta Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Carcor Treatment	
Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	
TP	ਧ	

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02420

Assigned	Not Yet								2654964					•				516557	2009-				•	and the state of t			Patering Off Seppond
6/20/2007		•							6/20/2007			•						6/20/2007							-		(TEITHE) Dates
			,			•								•			•										*#IssuevDates
Linda M.	Anu; Pacioretty,	Veera; Desai,	J.; Konda,	S.; Hall, Amy	Bland, Jeffrey	Matthew L.;	G.; Tripp,	Babish, John	Linda M.	Anu; Pacioretty,	Veera; Desai,	J.; Konda,	S.; Hall, Amy	Bland, Jeffrey	Matthew L;	G.; Tripp,	Babish, John	Linda M.	Anu; Pacioretty,	Veera; Desai,	J.; Konda,	S.; Hall, Amy	Bland, Jeffrey	Matthew L.	G.; Tripp.	Babish, John	hit adhyenton in
Treatment	Kinase Modulation Cancer	Beta Acid Based Protein		,			•		Cancer Treatment	Protein Kinase Modulation	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based					•		Cancer Treatment	Protein Kinase Modulation	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based				-		•	
LLC.	Metaproteomics		ſ						LILC	Metaproteomics								LTC.	Metaproteomics	•							WATER THE CONTRACTOR
CN									CA					*******				ਸ਼		~							TECOME WAY

PATIENT REEL: 053393 FRANTE: 02424

2655043	Not Yet Assigned	Not Yet Assigned
6/20/2007	6/20/2007	6/20/2007
Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy I.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall; Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M.
Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Hexahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics
CA	2	CN

PATENT REEL: 053393 FRAWE: 02452

539642 539642			•		•		530902 530902		_	-				530213 530213														
10/20/2003							7/17/2002						6/20/2002	6/20/2002	6/20/2002	6/20/2002	10/25/2002 6/20/2002	10/25/2002	10/25/2002	10/25/2002	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002	6/20/2007	6/20/2007	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002	6/20/2007 10/25/2002 6/20/2002
5/10/2007							7/12/2007						5/11/2006	5/11/2006	5/11/2006	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005	6/9/2005	6/9/2005	6/9/2005 5/11/2006	6/9/2005	6/9/2005
Ş;	Bland, Jeffrey	Fuller, Mark:	Matthew L.:	Gary K.; Tripp,	G.; Lariand,	Babish, John	Linda M.	Pacioretty,	Terrence;	G.; Howell, M.	Babish, John	3	Terrence	G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G; Howell, M. Terrence	S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John Gs; Howell, M. Terrence	Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence	Matthew L; Bland, Jeffrey S; Hall, Amy J; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G; Howell, M. Terrence	G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M. Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence
Response	Associated With Inflammatory	Inhibit Pathological Conditions	Compositions That Treat Or	•		:	Cyclooxygenase-2	And/Or Activity Of	Inhibition Of The Expression	Exhibiting Synergistic	Curcuminoid Compositions		Cyclooxygenase-2	Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Cyclooxygenaso-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenaso-2	And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixhues Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixhues Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixhures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixhures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 Complex Mixhures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2
LIC	Metaproteomics	-				•	LLC	Metaproteomics		******			LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC
NZ							NZ	,					NZ	NZ	NZ	ZN ZN	ZN	K K	K K	NZ NZ	No.	₹ ¥ Þ	N N P	NZ P	ZZ ZZ	ZZ ZZ	ZZ ZZ	ZZ P

PATENT REEL: 027393 FRAWE: 02423

555219	555214	01555	549518		549517	•		543726	all purity many many		-					`		#SPatentiNon# App=Nex
11/14/2005	11/14/2005		2/26/2005		2/26/2005			5/21/2004										
								,			•	·.						#ISSUOIDATER!
Babish, John G.	M.Terrence; Pacioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.: Howell	Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey	Babish, John G.; Tripp,	Bland, Jeffrey S.	Matthew L.;	Babish, John	Jeffrey S.	Tripp, Matthew	Daniel O.;	Kobert; Lukaczer,	Lerman,	Тептепсе;	Howell, M.	Gary K.;	G.; Darland,	Babish, John	Mentina von to the second
Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Methods Of Use		Curcuminoids Or Methylxanthines .	And Related Methods Using	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Anti-Inflammatory	`			•	•			
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	FF/C	Metaproteomics	• (Metaproteomics . LLC	•	•	Metaproteomics LLC		•		•						ASSISTING CONTRACTOR
ZN	ZZ		*		R			NZ				•			,			

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRAWE: 02424

568861	568860	.565782	TATCHENO SELECTION OF THE SECOND OF THE SECO
12/7/2006	12/11/2006	8/9/2006	
			Alexage Days
Babish, John G.; Parcicretty, Linda M.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera	Babish, John G.; Pacioretty, Linda M.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veora	Babish, John G; Darland, Gary K; Lerman, Robert, Liska, Deann J; Lukaczer, Daniel O., Bland, Jeffrey S.; Tripp, Matthew L; Hall, Amy J; Konda, Veera	in thousant the
Anti-Inflammatory Botanical Products For The Treatment Of Metabolic Syndrome And Diabetes	Ву	Protein Kinase Modulation By Hops And Acacia Products	
Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics	
NZ Z	K	NZ	

REEL: 057393 FRANCE: 02425

25		:	•			24					24:					. 245		•	565						•		BPSIGN OF BA
2503196	•					2464334					2454171	••				2450478			569513			•					ks one d
10/20/2003	•					10/25/2002					7/17/2002					6/20/2002		•	1/4/2007	•							Manual Market
		•				*	•	•																			Master and Ship
S.	Fuller, Mark; Bland, Jeffrey	Matthew L;	Gary K.; Tripp,	G.; Darland,	Babish, John	Linda M.	Parcioretty,	Terrence;	G.; Howell, M.	Babish, John	Linda M.	Parcioretty,	Terrence;	G; Howell, M.	Babish, John	Terrence	G.; Howell, M.	Babish, John	Anu	Veera; Desai,	J.; Konda,	S.; Hall, Amy	Bland, Jeffrey	Matthew L.;	Robert Tripp, .	Lerman,	THE STOREST OF THE STOREST
Response	Associated, With Inflammatory	Compositions That Treat Or	-	•	•	Cyclooxygenase-2	And/Or Activity Of	Inhibition Of The Expression	Exhibiting Synergistic	Curcuminoid Compositions	Cyclooxygenase-2	And/Or Activity Of	Inhibition Of The Expression	Exhibiting Synergistic	Curcuminoid Compositions	Cyclooxygenase-2	Selective Inhibition Of	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting	Autoimmune Diseases	Treatment Modalities For	•	•		•		•	
LLC	Metaproteomics	-				LLC	Metaproteomics	•		•	LLC	Metaproteomics		_•		LLC	Metaproteomics	•	II.C .	Metaproteomics						•	**************************************
CA						CA ·					CA				•	Ç			ZN								A A DUMO S WAS

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02426

2587539 1	2587523 1	2557676	2557643	2526804
11/14/2005	11/14/2005	2/26/2005	2/26/2005	5/21/2004
Babish, John G.	Babish, John G.; Howell, M. Terrence; Parcioretty, Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.	Babish, John G.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.	Babish, John G.;Darland, Gary K.;Howell, M. Terrence;Lema n, Robert,Lukacze r, Daniel O.; Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.
Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Methods Of Use	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Related Methods Using Curcuminoids Or Methylxanthines	Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions For The Treatment Or Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC
CA	CA	CÄ .	CA	CA

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANCE: 02527

2636142 1/4/2007	2632684 12/11/2006			•			2632607 12/7/2006		•					2618613 8/9/2006			•				•					THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF
Tripp et al.	Amy J.; Konda, Veera	Jeffrey S.; Hall,	L.: Bland.	Linda M;	G.; Parcioretty,	Babish, John	Veera	Amy J.; Konda,	Teffrey S.: Hall	Tripp, Matthew	Linda M.;	G.; Parcioretty,	Babish, John	Veera	Amy J.; Konda,	Matthew; Hall,	S.; Tripp,	Bland, Jeffrey	Daniel O.;	Lukaczer,	Deann J.;	Robert, Liska,	Lerman,	Gary K.;	G.; Darland,	Babish, John
Treatment Modalities For Autoimmune Diseases	Protein Kinase Modulation By Hops And Acacia Products		•	•			Diabetes	Metabolic Syndrome And	Products For The Treatment Of	Anti Inflormatory Botanical				Hops And Acacia Products	Protein Kinase Modulation By			•					•			
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC			,			ILC 🛫	Metaproteomics					•	II.C.	Metaproteomics						•					THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
CA	CA	,			*		CA - =							CA												100 miles (100 miles)

PATEINT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02528

								1626731														٠					•		FONDITION OF
05851565.1		05723895.8		05723839.6				04809400.7				03777751.3				02784313.5		·		;	02748188.6					02737562.5			K-Xpp No. 6
11/14/2005		2/26/2005		2/26/2005				5/21/2004				10/20/2003				10/25/2002					7/17/2002					6/20/2002			
	•					•		1/21/2009			٠			, ,			,	•							*****		•	ı	Missuel Dates
Babish, John G.	•	Babish et al.		Babish et al.		•	•	Babish et al.	•		•	Babish et al.			•	Babish et al.				•	Babish et al.			,		Babish et al.			er en ventor a su
2	Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	Pharmaceutical Compositions And Methods Of Use	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	Methylxanthines	Curcuminoids Or	And Related Methods Using	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions	Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity	For The Treatment Or	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Anti-Inflammatory	Hops	Isolated Or Derived From	Lox Activity By Fractions	Inhibition Of Cox-2 And/Or 5-	Cyclooxygenase-2	And/Or Activity Of	Inhibition Of The Expression	Exhibiting Synergistic	Curcuminoid Compositions	Cyclooxygenase-2	And/Or Activity Of	Inhibition Of The Expression	Exhibiting Synergistic	Curcuminoid Compositions	Cyclooxygenase-2	Selective Inhibition Of	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting	
LIC	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC		LLC	Metaproteomics			LLC	Metaproteomics	•		LLC	Metaproteomics			LLC	Metaproteomics				LLC	Metaproteomics	•	•		LILC	Metaproteomics		1974, 33 (1918) W. Call
野	•	EP.		段			,	胃				胃				甲					晤					EP			

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRAWE: 02529

DY.	ילני	Information Cancer Treatment	TOTO THE LEGIT	,	01201200	1000000	
3	Metaproteomics	Based Protein Kinase	D-1:-1 -1	4	10000000	07800700 /	•
		Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid		•	•	•	•
母	IIC.	Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	7	6/20/2007	07809708.6	
	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation			-		
	,	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based					
料	IIC.	Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	7	6/20/2007	07796314.8	
	Metaprofeomics	Based Protein Kinase					
		Hexahvdm-Isoalpha Aoid					
광	LIEC	Autoimmune Diseases	Lerman et al.	7	1/4/2007	07717798.8	
•	Metaproteomics	Treatment Modalities For				***************************************	
Ħ	ILC	Methylxanthines	Babish et al.	7	8/15/2007	07108898.9	
	Metaproteomics	Curcuminoids Or					
•		And Related Methods Using				•	
-		Pharmaceutical Compositions		·	**************************************		
		Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory				•	
贝	TIC.	And Methods Of Use	Babish et al.	7	5/7/2007	07104846.1	
	Metaproteomics	Pharmaceutical Compositions		•			
		Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory			•		
胃	LLC	Diabetes	Babish et al.	6	12/7/2006	06844984.2	
	. Metaproteomics	Metabolic Syndrome And			•		
		Products For The Treatment Of		•			
		Anti-Inflaminatory Botanical			•	********	
平	LLC	Hops And Acacia Products	Babish et al.	6	12/11/2006	06839296.8	
•	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation By					
.•	•	•			•		
뭐	LIC,	Hops And Acacia Products	Babish et al.	6	8/9/2006	06789591.2	
	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation By		. ,		·····	
W. Frankling	TOTAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF						
の対象を対象を	は 日本の	第1位57位600000000000000000000000000000000000	Table Victor	ed at the state of the second		To NE ddivers	atent Nov

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANE: 02530

AU	ILC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	6/20/2002		4
,	Metaproteomics	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of		•	148	200231048
WT	Metaproteomics LLC	Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122231
WT	Metaproteomics LLC	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122227
WT	Metaproteomics.	Hexahydro-Isoalpha Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122225
TW	Metaproteomics LLC	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Mochilation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122224
TW.	Metaproteomics	Beta Acid Based Protzin Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122223
TW	Metaproteomics LLC	Xanthohumol Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122220
TW	Metaproteomics	Acacia Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122217
TW .	Metaproteomics LLC	Xanthohumol And Tetrahydro- Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007		96122216
EPP .	eomic	Beta Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007	8.1 6/20	07845228.1
	2915	型12月16月18日 1978 1979 1979 1978 1978 1978 1978 1978		a Date il la los listibate	8500 Militin	entings, styling

PATENT REEL: 058393 FRAWE: 02534

20	Lilico	Inhibition Of the Expression	Babish et al.	•	11/14/2005	()	
A 7 7	proteomics	Exhibiting Synergistic				200531451	•
		Curcuminoid Compositions	•	-			
AU	LLC	2	Babish et al.		11/14/2005	7	•
	proteomics	Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	•			200530431	
AU	11LC .	And Methods Of Use	Babish et al.		2/26/2005	7	
*	proteomics	Pharmaceutical Compositions		•	•	200521938	
,	•	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory					
AU		Methylxanthines	Babish et al.		2/26/2005	9	
	proteomics	Curcuminoids Or ·				200521831	
	•	And Related Methods Using			•		<u> </u>
		Pharmaceutical Compositions	•				
		Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	•				
AU		Prevention Of Gastrio Toxicity	Babish et al.		5/21/2004	Us.	
•	Metaproteomics	For The Treatment Or				200428306	
		Pharmaceutical Compositions		•			
	•	Anti-Inflammatory				•	
AU		Response	Babish et al.	4/12/2007	10/20/2003	9	2003286549
	Metaproteomics	Associated With Inflammatory				200328654	
,		Inhibit Pathological Conditions			•		
	•	Compositions That Treat Or					
AU		Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	7/17/2008	10/25/2002	6	2002348096
	Metaproteomics	And/Or Activity Of				200234809	
		Inhibition Of The Expression					
		Exhibiting Synergistic	,			•	
		Curcuminoid Compositions	•				
AU		Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	. 11/30/2006	7/17/2002	6	2002318256
-	Metaproteomics	And/Or Activity Of		•		200231825	
	-	ression	•	,			
	•	Exhibiting Synergistic	•	,			
		Curcuminoid Compositions					
Collinity (4)				andensis.		NEW DEGINERAL	Patential of

PATENT REEL: 057393 FRAWE: 02752

PATENT REEL: 027373 FRAWE: 02753

US	LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	6/21/2005	7/31/2001	09/919,349	0,908,630
	Metaproteomics	Expression And/Or Activity Of););
		Synergistic Inhibition Of The					
Co	المالمال	Composition Education	DROISH of ar	1007/11/4	0/20/2001	03/000,121	1611600261
770	3	Colocato minorion of	D-1:	2325000	Constant I	20/005 771	7 305 151
	Metaneoteomics	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting	•	•			
2	LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.		11/14/2005	107.9	
	Metaproteomics	And/Or Activity Of	•			200580046	
دسنور		Inhibition Of The Expression					
·		Exhibiting Synergistic	•				
	ł,	Curcuminoid Compositions	•				
CN ·	LLC	2	Babish et al.		11/14/2005	086.0	
	Metaproteomics	Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	•		•	200580046	-
		Compositions Exhibiting					
2	ILC ·	And Methods Of Use	Babish et al.	•	2/26/2005	831.8	
·	Metaproteomics	Pharmaceutical Compositions				200580011	,
	i	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory					
2	LIC	Methylxanthines.	Babish et al.		2/26/2005	830.3	
	Metaproteomics	Curcuminoids Or				200580011	
•		And Related Methods Using					
	•	Pharmaceutical Compositions					
		Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory			_		
AU	LLC	.Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	•	11/14/2008	2	
	Metaproteomics	Selective Inhibition Of				200824326	
		Complex Mixtures Exhibiting	•	•			
			•				
		Cyclooxygenase-2	•::	-			
Coliming	Established States			Carl Changers	and in grant area	SAMP NOW	原程(ent)No.55

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRAWE: 02534

Combinations Of Diterpene Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones On Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Novel Anti-Inflammatory Metaproteomics Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic And Psyllium For Syntergistic And Psyllium For Syntergistic And Cholesterol Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic ILLC Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 IO/198,277 7/16/2002 12/27/2005 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 IO/280,198 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 Synergistic Compositions Cyclooxygenase-2 Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics Cyclooxygenase-2 Synergistic Compositions And Metaproteomics With Inflammatory Response LLC Synergistic Compositions And Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions Circle Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Synergistic Compositions Circle Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics	US.	LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	3/27/2007 Babish et al.	3/27/2007	10/13/2004	10/480,145	7,195,785
Combinations Of Diterpens Triespoxide Lactones And Ditepent Lactones Or Triespoxide Lactones And Ditepent Lactones Or Triespoxide Lactones And Ditepent Lactones Or Triespoxide Lactones Or Triespoxide Lactones Or Triespoxide Lactones Or Triespoxide Metaproteomics LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigyleeride Adsorption Of Trigyleeride Adsorption Of Trigyleeride And Psyllium For Syntergistic Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic ILC Computed Mixtures Exhibiting Divisor Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of ILC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibit Pathological Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated Conditions Associated Metaproteomics Metaproteomics ULC Conditions Associated ULC Derivatives		Metaproteomics	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of	•	•			•
Combinations Of Diterpence Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Trierpens For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/008,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 2 10/109,954 3/29/2002 1/14/2003 Babish et al. And Cyclooxygenase- 10/198,277 7/16/2002 12/27/2005 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 10/280,198 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 10/280,198 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 10/464,410 6/18/2003 Babish et al. With Inflammatory Response Combinations Of Chitosan And Psylinam For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylecride Metaproteomics Exhibiting Synergistic ILC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics Selective Inhibition Of Metaproteomics Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated Metaproteomics LLC With Inflammatory Response LLC Metaproteomics LLC Confidence of the Syntergistic Metaproteomics LLC Confidence of the Syntergistic Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics LLC Confidence of the Syntergistic Metaproteomics LL	US	Metaproteomics LLC	By Hops Fractions And Derivatives	Babish et al.		6/18/2003	10/464,834	
Combinations Of Diterpence Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Trierpense For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Novel Anti-Inflammatory ILC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllinm For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigyleride Adsorption Of Trigyleride Adsorption Of Trigyleride Metaproteomics Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And Cholesterol IO/198,277 7/16/2002 12/27/2005 Babish et al. And Cholesterol IO/280,198 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. Cyclooxygenase-2 IO/280,198 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. Selective Inhibition Of Metaproteomics Selective Inhibition Of Selective Inhibition Of That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Vith Inflammatory Response LLC With Inflammatory Response LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics LLC LC Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions LLC Metaproteomics LLC LLC Synergistic Compositions LLC Synergistic Compositions LLC LLC Metaproteomics LLC LLC Synergistic Compositions Metaproteomics LLC LLC Synergistic Compositions LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC Metaproteomics LLC LC LLC LLC LLC LLC LLC LL			Modulation Of Inflammation					
Combinations Of Diterpens Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepens For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenases 10/920,339 8/1/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 10/109,954 10/109,954 10/198,277 10/198,277 10/2002 11/27/2005 10/24/2002 10/24/2002 2/19/2008 Babish et al. 10/280,198 10/24/2002 10/1980 Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Adsorption Of Trigylceride Courcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated Metaproteomics 10/24/2002 10/24/2003 10/24	US	LILC	With Inflammatory Response	Babish et al.		6/18/2003	10/464,410	
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepe			Conditions Associated				•	
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Tritepenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase Il/13/2001 I0/7/2003 Babish et al. I0/109,954 I1/13/2002 I1/14/2003 Babish et al. I0/198,277 I1/6/2002 I1/27/2005 Babish et al. Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Sof Chitosan And Psyllium For Synergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Curcuminoid Compositions ILC Curcuminoid Compositions Bxhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression Metaproteomics Cyclooxygenase-2 ILC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Metaproteomics ILC Synergistic Compositions ILC Compositions Metaproteomics LLC Synergistic Compositions ILC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC LIC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC LIC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC LIC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics		•	Treat Or Inhibit Pathological					
Combinations Of Diterpence Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepenc Lactones And Ditepenc Lactones And Ditepenc Lactones Or Trierpoxide Lactones And Ditepenc Lactones Or Trierpones For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenass- Metaproteomics LLC Novel Anti-Inflammatory Metaproteomics Cyclooxygenase Inhibitons LLC Correminoid Composition And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylectide And Cholesterol LLC Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of And/Or Activity Of And/Or Activity Of LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting LLC LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Metaproteomics			Synergistic Compositions That					
Combinations Of Diterpense Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpene For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/008,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Adsorption Of Trigylceride And Cholesterol LLC Curcuminoid Compositions LLC Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of And/Or Activity Of Diterpene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic ILC Combinations Of Cyclooxygenase- LLC Curcuminoid Compositions Metaproteomics LLC Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Metaproteomics	US	LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	2/19/2008	10/24/2002	10/280,198	7,332,185
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Diterpene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 19/920,339 8/1/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 10/109,954 10/109,954 10/198,277 10/16/2002 10/27/2005 Babish et al. Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Adsorption Of Trigylceride Adsorption Of The Expression Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2 10/198,277 10/198,278 10/198	,	Metaproteomics	Selective Inhibition Of					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/109,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 10/109,954 3/29/2002 1/14/2003 Babish et al. 10/198,277 1/16/2002 1/2/27/2005 Babish et al. Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylocride Adsorption Of Trigylocride And Cholesterol Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic ILC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylocride And Cholesterol Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic ILC Combinations Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Adsorption Of Trigylocride Metaproteomics ILC Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of ILC Inhibition Of The Expression Metaproteomics ILC		,	Compley Mixtures Bubibiting					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/008,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Metaproteomics LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Cholesterol ILC Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression	US	LLC LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	12/27/2005	7/16/2002	10/198,277	6,979,470
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditespene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/108,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. Novel Anti-Inflammatory Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors LLC Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Metaproteomics LLC Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic LLC Curcuminoid Compositions			Inhibition Of The Expression					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/008,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 10/109,954 3/29/2002 1/14/2003 Babish et al. Corruminoid Compositions Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- LLC Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Metaproteomics LLC Curcuminoid Compositions		•	Exhibiting Synergistic					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 10/008,778 11/13/2001 10/7/2003 Babish et al. 10/109,954 3/29/2002 1/14/2003 Babish et al. Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride LLC Metaproteomics LLC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride LLC LILC Metaproteomics LLC Adsorption Of Trigylceride LLC LILC LILC Metaproteomics LLC Adsorption Of Trigylceride LLC LILC LILC LILC LILC LILC LILC LILC		-	Curcuminoid Compositions ·				•	
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditespene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibitors Inhibitors Inhibitors Inhibitors ILC Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors ILC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic Adsorption Of Trigylceride Metaproteomics Adsorption Of Trigylceride Metaproteomics	US	ILC	And Cholesterol	Babish et al.	1/14/2003	3/29/2002	10/109,954	6,506,420
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditespene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Novel Anti-Inflammatory Illooxygenase Inhibitors ILC Combinations Of Chitosan And Psyllium For Syntergistic		Metaproteomics	Adsorption Of Trigylceride					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditespene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC 10/008,778 11/13/2001 Kuhrts, Eric Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors Combinations Of Chitosan			And Psyllium For Syntergistic					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- IlC 10/008,778 11/13/2001 Combinations Of Diterpene Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- ILC Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors LLC			Combinations Of Chitosan					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Metaproteomics Novel Anti-Inflammatory Metaproteomics	US	LLC	Cyclooxygenase Inhibitors	Kuhrts, Bric		11/13/2001	10/008,778	
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- Metaproteomics L1C		Metaproteomics.	Novel Anti-Inflammatory					,
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synergistic Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	US	IIC	2	Babish et al.	10/7/2003	8/1/2001	09/920,339	6,629,835
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or Triterpenes For Synorgistic		Metaproteomics	Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And Ditepene Lactones Or			Triterpenes For Synergistic					
Combinations Of Diterpene Triepoxide Lactones And			Ditepene Lactones Or	-				
Combinations Of Diterpene			Triepoxide Lactones And		٠			
	•		Combinations Of Diterpene		:		•	

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANE: 02585

. 10/866,315		10/789,817				10/789,814			7,270,835 10/689,856	-	,		10/590,424					10/590,301			10/557,293				10/532,388			
6/10/2004	·	2/27/2004	•	•		2/2//2004	5		10/20/2003				8/23/2006					8/23/2006			11/18/2005				4/21/2005			
									9/18/2007										,							•		
Babish et al.		Babish et al.		•		Babish et al.	1	•	Babish et al.		•	•	Babish et al.		•			Babish et al.			Babish et al.				Babish et al.	•		
Hops	Lox Activity By Fractions Isolated Or Derived From	Methylxanthines	Curcuminoids Or	And Related Methods Using	Pharmaceutical Compositions	And Methods Of Use	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	Response	Associated With Inflammatory	Inhibit Pathological Conditions	Compositions That Treat Or	Methylxanthines	Curcuminoids Or	And Related Methods Using	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	And Methods Of Use	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory	Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity	For The Treatment Or	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Anti-Inflammatory	Response	Associated With Inflammatory	Inhibit Pathological Conditions	Compositions That Treat Or
LLC	Metaproteomics	ILC	Metaproteomics	•		DUC.	Metaproteomics		TIC	Metaproteomics	,		LLC	Metaproteomics		•		LLC	Metaproteomics	•	LLC	Metaproteomics			ILC	Metaproteomics		
US		S				G			US	•			US		`			US			US				US			

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANE: 02536

10-2 7001	10-2 7001	10-2007 7013241	10-2007 7013221	10-2 7020	10-2 7020	10-2 700 <i>c</i>	7,279,185 10/9
10-2009- 7001249	10-2009- 7001246			10-2006- 7020068	10-2006- 7020065	10-2005- 7006910	10/988,393
6/20/2007	6/20/2007	11/14/2005	11/14/2005	2/26/2005	2/26/2005	10/20/2003	11/13/2004
		, t		-	,		10/9/2007
Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish, John G.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.
Hexahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Beta Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- 2	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Related Methods Using Curcuminoids Or Methylxanthines	Syneagistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Methods Of Use	Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated With Inflammatory Response	Curcuminoidcompositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics
KR.	KR	KR	KR.	KR	KR	XX	US

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANCE: 02897

					r	·			[.42
	•	•	-	,					E L'ACHAINE.
11/344,561	11/344,559	11/344,557	11/344,556	11/344,555	11/344,554	11/344,552	11/326,874	10-2009- 7001254	10-2009- 7001251
1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/30/2006	1/6/2006	6/20/2007	6/20/2007
						-	ţ		S. No. in one of the control of the
Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Lerman et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.
Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated With	Modulation Of Inflanmation By Hops Fractions And Derivatives	Modulation Of Inflammation By Hops Fractions And Derivatives	Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated With Inflammatory Response	Synergistic Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated With Inflammatory Response	Modulation Of Inflammation By Hops Fractions And Derivatives	Modulation Of Inflammation By Hops Fractions And Derivatives	Treatment Modalities For Autoimmune Diseases	Tetrahydro-Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	ÜS	XX	KR.

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANE: 0238

		Products For The Treatment Of	Anti Inflammatom: Datonicol		Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Meta	11/501,393 8/9/2006 Babish et al. Hops And Acacia Products LLC	Protein Kinase Modulation By				Lox Activity By Fractions	Inhibition Of Cox-2 And/Or 5-	7,431,948 11/403,016 4/12/2006 10/7/2008 Babish et al. Hops LLC	Isolated Or Derived From	Lox Activity By Fractions	Inhibition Of Cox-2 And/Or 5-	_	And The Treatment Or	For Reducing Inflammation	Pharmaceutical Compositoins	Auti-Inflammatory	oxicity		For Reducing Inflammation	Pharmaceutical Compositions	Anti-Inflammatory			Inflammatory Response :
		The Treatment Of	1		orting			-			By Fractions	f Cox-2 And/Or 5-	1		By Fractions	f Cox-2 And/Or 5-			g Inflammation	cal Compositoins	natory			g Inflammation	cal Compositoins	natory		2000	v Response ·
7	Metaproteomics			.C.	Metaproteomics	TC	Metaproteomics			Metaproteomics			LC	Metaproteomics			LC	Metaproteomics				LC	Metaproteomics .			,	,		
US				US .		SO			US				US			. 1	US				·	US							

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02539

US	LLLC	Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007	11/820,607
	Metaproteomics	Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer			
us	Metaproteomics LLC	Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Babish et al.	6/20/2007	11/820,600
. 08	Lilia	Treatment	Babish et al.	0/20/200/	89C'078/TT
TTG	Metaproteomics	Kinase Modulation Cancer	Total at all	Chohon	11 1000 500
		Xanthohumol And Tetrahydro- Isoalpha Acid Based Protein			· · · · · ·
US	LLC	Response	Babish et al.	3/29/2007	11/729,696
	Metaproteomics	Associated With Inflammatory	•		<u>-</u>
		Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions			
US.	LLC	Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	2/2/2007	11/701,583
	Metaproteomics	And/Or Activity Of			
		Tuhihition Of The Expression			
		Curcuminoidcompositions Exhibiting Synergistic			***************************************
US .		Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Babish et al.	5/11/2007	11/667,615
•-	Metaproteomics	Of The Expression And/Or	•		•
	•	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Energy		-	
US	LLC	2	Babish, John G.	5/11/2007	11/667,614
	Metaproteomics	Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-	•	-	
US	LIC	Autoimmune Discases	Lerman et al.	1/4/2007	11/649,584
	Metaproteomics	Treatment Modalities For		-	
บร	LEC,	Hops And Acaoia Products	Babish et al.	12/11/2006	11/636,867
	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation By			***************************************
SECOUNTRY OF	BASCASSI GILCOSTATA		回国语器 医素型Linchtonesse	anisalia kategorium	Pa(chillyon)

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANCE: 02640

12/10/2008	2/6/2008		12/030,335 2/13/2008 Tripp et al.	11/823,934 6/29/2007 Babish et al.	11/820,755 6/20/2007 Babish et al.	11/820,653 6/20/2007 Babish et al.	11/820,621 6/20/2007 Babish et al.	11/820,608 6/20/2007 Babish et al.	SPATENT NOT CONTINUE AND A NOTICE THE STATE OF THE STATE
of of	Kinase Modulation By	Methods And Compositions For Promoting Bone And Joint Health	Methods And Compositions For Heavy Metal Detoxification	nase Modulation By Acacia Products	Beta Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer I Treatment	Reduced Isoalpha Acid Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	Acacia Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment I	Hexahydro-Isoalpha Based Protein Kinase Modulation Cancer Treatment	
Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics US	Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics LLC US	Metaproteomics LLC US	nundovala kandilisava d

PATENT REEL: 053393 FRANTE: 02641

	•				1	a de la ser la major l'asse d'asse d'asse d'asse		
541372	2007-	2007- 501034	2007- 501015	2006- 533298	2005- 7022350	2005- · 501640	2003- 537576	2003- 506631 6/20/2002 Babish et al.
11/14/2005	-	2/26/2005	2/26/2005	5/21/2004	5/21/2004	10/20/2003	10/25/2002	6/20/2002
							•	
Babish et al.		Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al	Babish et al.	Babish et al.
And/Or Activity Of	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression	Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions And Methods Of Use	Pharmaceutical Compositions And Related Methods Using Curcuminoids Or Methylxanthines	Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions For The Treatment Or Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity Supergricity Anti-Inflammatory	Anti-Inflammatory Pharmaceutical Compositions For The Treatment Or Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity	Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions Associated With Inflammatory Response	positions stic Sxpression f	Complex Mixtures Exhibiting Selective Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase-2
ILC	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics TLLC	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics ·	Metaproteomics LLC
æ		JP	Ħ	Ħ	KR.	Др	Ħ	JP

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANCE: 02642

US	LLC	Inflammatory Efficacy	Darland et al.	5/2/2008	61/049,910	
	Metaproteomics	Kinase Inhibitors With Anti-				
		I, 3-Cyclopentadiones As Selective Multi-Target Protein	•			•
SD	ILC	Interactions	Tripp, et al.		12/417,205	
	Metaproteomics	Endothelial-Monocyte		•		
	,	Endothelial Inflammation and				
		Cyclopentadione Attenuated		-	•	************
		Substituted 1,3-		-		
US	LLC	Interactions	Tripp et al.	4/2/2008	61/041,631	
	Metaproteomics	Endothelial-Monocyte		-		
		Endothelial Inflammation And				
		Cyclopentadione Attenuated				
		Substituted 1,3-	:			•
Ħ	ILC	Autoimmune Diseases	Lerman et al.	1/4/2007	549542	
	Metaproteomics	Treatment Modalities For		***************************************	2008-	
ਸ਼	ILC.	Hops And Acacia Products	Babish et al.	12/11/2006	544582 1	
	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation By	• .	•	2008-	
HP -	LLC LLC	Diabetes	Babish et al.	12/7/2006	7	
		Froducts for the treatment of			2008	
•		Anti-Inflammatory Botanical				
Ħ	LLC	Hops And Acacia Products	Babish et al.	8/9/2006	S26144	
	Metaproteomics	Protein Kinase Modulation By	***************************************		2008-	
	•		•			
 		Cyclooxygenase-2	-			
STANDARD TO STANDARD TO	では、	Colonia de la constanta de la		Daniel Control	ST AND STREET STREET	C Production and Company of the Production of th
高語が出るの個					MIN ABBANONE DE	Maraten INO

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANE: 02663

Pa/A/2004/ 003734	Mx/A/2008/ 008735	Mx/A/2008/ 007273	Mx/A/2008/ 007272	. Mx/A/2008/ 001903	Mx/A/2007/ 005698	. Mx/A/2007/ 005697	. 61/121,419	Terratential of Sevapo and
10		08/ 12/11/2006	08/ 12/7/2006	08/ 8/9/2006	07/ 11/14/2005	07/	19 12/10/2008	
Babish et al.	Lerman et al	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish et al.	Babish, John G.	Carroll et al.	Journal (m定學) [Fraign and
		Protein Kinase Modulation By Hops And Acacia Products	Anti-Inflammatory Botanical Products For The Treatment Of Metabolic Syndrome And Diabetes	Protein Kinase Modulation By Hops And Acacia Products	Curcuminoid Compositions Exhibiting Synergistic Inhibition Of The Expression And/Or Activity Of Cyclooxygenase-2	Compositions Exhibiting Inhibition Of Cyclooxygenase- G. 2	A Method For The Purification Of Iso-Alpha Acid Congeners And Reduced Iso-Alpha Acid Congener From A Complex Mixture Using Countercurrent Separation	
Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	Metaproteomics	Mark Assigned as
MX	XX	MX .	MX .	MX	MX	М X ·	US	

PATENT REEL: 028393 FRANCE: 02674

NEW WINSTERN	EXPONICE AND			HETERONICAL STREET		THE VASCION OF THE PARTY OF THE	
					Compositions That Treat Or Inhibit Pathological Conditions		
	Pa/A/2005/	•	•		Associated With Inflammatory	Metaproteomics	
	004288	10/20/2003		Babish et al.	Response	IIC .	X
					Anti-Inflammatory		
		-	-		Pharmaceutical Compositions		
	Pa/A/2005/				For The Treatment Or	Metaproteomics	
260799	012584	5/21/2004	9/25/2008	Babish et al.	Prevention Of Gastric Toxicity	TTC	X
					Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory		
			•		Pharmaceutical Compositions		
					And Related Methods Using		
	Pa/A/2006/				Curcuminoids Or	Metaproteomics	
	007/40	C007 107 17		Dautsii ot at.	менуманинез	777	YATAT
					Synergistic Anti-Inflammatory		
	10007777701		•		That it a Control Strong	TYCEPTOWOTHE	
	009/4/	2/26/2005		Babish et al.	And Methods Of Use	Lilia	VIM
					Methods And Compositions	•	
	Us08/05380				For Heavy Metal	Metaproteomics	
	3	2/13/2008		Tripp et al.	Detoxification	LLC	WO
					Methods And Compositions		
	O SUBJUSTICE O	3/14/2008		Trinn et al	Health	LLC	wo
						•	
	V11100207	11/04/06			Phytochemical Compositions and Methods for Activating	Metaproteomics	T .
					Novel Mitochondrial		
	61/107 185	10/22/08		Danish et al	Uncoupling Methods and Compositions for Enhancing Adinocate Thermogenesis	Metaproteomics	US
	COT 1/1 / 1700	VA 1991AY		Dactott of at-	Transpool to Transport Portoon	1.000	

REEL: 023373 FRANCE: 02685

							e said
			2	•			
	2005085156 7		2635016		PCT/US200 9/039272	Us08/08620	William of the
	11/14/200 5	and the second second	1/4/2007	:		12/10/200	
	•					·	
Linda M.	Babish, John G.; Howell, Teurance M.; Parcioretty,	Leman, Robert Hall, Robert Konda, Amy; Konda, Veera; Desai, Ann	Tripp, Matthew L; Bland, Ieffrey S-			Babish et al.	
cyclooxygenase-2	Curcuminoid compositions exhibiting synergistic inhibition of the expression and/or activity of		Treatment modalities for autoimmune diseases			Substituted 1,3- Cyclopentadione Multi-Target Protein Kinase Modulators Of Cancer, Anggiogenesis And The Inflammatory Pathways Associated Therewith	
	Metaproteomics LLC		Metaproteomics LLC			Metaproteomics LLC	
	F		Ç			wo	A STATE OF THE STATE OF T
-			:		•	•	

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02646

·		6,733,793		A SPATEUTON OF T
PCT/US200 7/014412	PCT/US200 7/000082	10/163,254	569444	Approved
6/20/2007	1/4/2007	6/4/2002	1/4/2007	HIND DECEMBER
		5/11/2004		ASSIDEDATE:
Tripp, Matthew L.; Babish, John G.; Bland, Jeffrey; Hall, Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Pacioretty, Linda; Desai, Anu	Tripp, Matthew L.; Bland, Jeffrey S.; Lenman, Robert, Hall, Amy; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu	Pacioretty, Linda M.; Babish, John G.	Tripp, Matthew L; Bland, Jeffrey S; Lerman, Robert; Hall, Amy; Konda, Veera; Desai, Anu	
Xanthohumol and tetrahydro- isoalpha acid based protein kinase modulation cancer treatment	Treatment modalities for autoimmune diseases	Oral composition with insulin- like activities and methods of use	Treatment modalities for autoimmune diseases	是是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一
Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	Metaproteomics, LLC	Metaproteomics LLC	IN THE STATE OF TH
wo	wo	ບຣ	NZ	A COUNTY OF
•		6,733,793		

PATENT REEL: 023303 FRANCE: 02747

			,			[-			-		-	771			<u>.</u>					·										
				7//014414	PCT/US200					-			7/014380	PCT/US200		•	•	•			7/000137	PCT/US200								7/047196	PCT/US200
					6/20/2007									6/20/2007						•		. 1/4/2007							•	6	12/11/200
		,								-	···								•	•							•	•		-	
	Amy J.; Konda, Veera;	Jeffrey; Hall,	C:; Bland,	L.; Babish, John	Tripp, Matthew	Anu	Linda; Desai,	Pacioretty,	Veera;	Amy J.; Konda,	Jeffrey; Hall,	G.; Bland,	L.; Babish, John	Tripp, Matthew	Али	Veera; Desai,	Amy; Konda	Robert, Hall,	Lerman,	Jeffrey S.;	L.; Bland,	Tripp, Matthew	Amu	Linda; Desai,	Pacioretty,	Veera;	Amy J.; Konda,	Teffrey; Hall,	G.; Bland,	L.; Babish, John	Tripp, Matthew
				modulation cancer treatment	Beta acid based protein kinase		٠	•					modulation cancer treatment	Acacia based protein kinase			•			•	autoimmune diseases	Treatment modalities for		•	•					hops and acacia products	Protein kinase modulation by
**************************************	•			LLC .	Metaproteomics								LIC	Metaproteomics.				•	•		ELC	Metaproteomics	•				•			LIEC.	Metaproteomics
					WO				•					WO								WO					•				WO
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·············									*********							-				•							-	

PATENT REEL: 053303 FRANCE: 02748

PATENT REEL: 053393 FRAWE: 02749

•	PCT/US200 6/20/2007 7/014374 .				7/014373	加利国(EII年NO: 新国社会PR*4303元 年間の日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本
Amy J.; Konda, Veera; Pacioretty, Linda; Desai, Anu	Tripp, Matthew L.; Babish, John G.; Bland,	Linda; Desai, Anu	Veera; Pacioretty,	Jeffrey, Hall, Amy J.; Konda,	Ĕ	Tripp, Matthew
	Xanthohumol based protein- kinase modulation cancer treatment	•			protein kinase modulation cancer treatment	Tetrahydro-isoalpha acid based
	Metaproteomics LLC			•	LLC	Metaproteomics
·	. Ow	•			· .	WO .
				<u> </u>		

REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02750

Patent Addition: Composition and methods to promote and maintain weight loss utilizing substituted 1,3-cylopentadione compounds are disclosed. (provisional) 61/234,081 and (provisional) 61/234,091.

PATIENIT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02751

SCHEDULE 3 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Equity Interests

	r	ſ	Γ	T	· T
Metagenics Belgium BVBA	Special Nutritionals Europe NV (in vereffening)	KinDex Therapeutics, LLC	Metagenics Europe BVBA	Metagenics Australia Pty Ltd CAN 113 937 572	Issuer
FuturaChem, Inc.	FuturaChem, Inc.	Meta Proteomics, LLC	FuturaChem, Inc.	Metagenics Far East, Inc.	Holder
Common Shares	Common Shares	Series A Preferred Membership Units	Common Shares	Common Shares	Class of Equity
***	ţ	NA		2	Certificate No.
<1%	<1%	t t	<1%	65%	Percentage of Shares or Units of the Issuer
	П	500,000	,	65	No. of Shares or Units

Pledged Debt

None

PATENT REEL: 023393 FRANCE: 02752

SCHEDULE 4 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Existing and Pending Copyrights

None.

PATIENT REEL: 023303 FRANCE: 02753

SCHEDULE 5 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Commercial Tort Claims

None

PATIENT REEL: 028303 FRANCE: 02754

SCHEDULE 6 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Licenses and Other Intellectual Property

See attached.

Licenses

Licensor	Licensee	Date of License Agreement	Expiration Date of License	Property Licensed
Ashni Naturaceuticals, Inc.	Meta Proteomics, LLC.	3/16/2002	Various licenses subject to termination or payment of royalty according to the terms of the agreement.	The exclusive, world-wide use of Assigned Patents, Ashni IP and LLC IP (as each term is defined in the agreement) for development, marketing etc. of nutritional products
Lipoprotein Technologies, Inc.	Meta Proteomics,	1/28/04	Terminates upon expiration or abandonment of the licensed patents, unless terminated earlier by the terms of the agreement.	All of LTI's right, title and interest in and to the LTI Assigned Patents and exclusive license with the right to sublicense to make, use, sell MP Commercialization Products under the LTI Licenses Patents; and the exclusive worldwide license to the Weight Loss Patent (each capitalized term is as defined in the agreement)

REEL: 053393 FRANCE: 02786

Trade Secrets:

Molecular and Cellular Biology

• Cellular biological and molecular biological processes for ExpresSyn® screening of natural products.

Clinical Biochemistry

- Screening methodologies for evaluating critical analytes from animal and human studies.
- Pre-clinical modeling.

Information, Innovation and Integration

- Methodologies for identifying, developing and assessing potential bioactive ingredients from natural products.
- Methodologies for integrating research with product development and identification of intellectual property.

Clinical Studies

Procedures and protocols related to intramural and extra-mural clinical research.

Product Development

- Methodologies for delivery of bioactive ingredients.
- Development of organoleptic and hedonic properties of food products.

Quality Control

- Methods and procedures for evaluating and assuring quality of ingredients in finished products.
- Methods for implementing inventory control.

Other Categories

- Data base libraries of bioactives and clinical studies.
- Sales training information and methods.
- MetaGenics Educational programs: Educational methodologies for potential users (e.g., health professionals); (unpublished) educational materials for consumers.
- Sales and marketing plans.

PATENT REEL: 023303 FRAWE: 02357

- Customer lists.
- Corporate business plans.
- Suppliers lists and information.
- Personnel information.
- Advertising programs.
- Processes for maximizing regulatory compliance worldwide.
- Cost and pricing information for products.
- Corporate financial information.
- Computer systems information: business management software; associated databases.
- Methods for integrating research and product development and for identifying and harvesting intellectual property in connection therewith.

2	۲	D	0	n	ıa.	n	N	an	es	:

bariatric-essentials.com	6/20/2008	MetagenicsDirect.net	12/17/2009
 bariatrixessentials.com	2/22/2010	_MetagenicsDirect.org	12/17/2009
bariatrxessentials.com	3/1/2010	MetagenicsSucks.com	11/3/2010
bxessentials.com	2/22/2010	MetagenicsSucks.net	11/3/2010
ethicalnutrients.com	5/26/2009	MetagenicsSucks.org	11/3/2010
firstlinetherapy.com	2/8/2009	MetalloClear.com	4/15/2010
firstlinetherapycw.com	8/21/2009	MetalloClear.net	4/15/2010
fltcorporatewellness.com		MetalloClear.org	4/15/2010
fltcorporatewellness.net	8/20/2009	meta-proteomics.com	8/12/2010
fltcorporatewellness.org	8/20/2009	metaproteomics.us	4/25/2009
fltcorporatewellness.us	8/20/2009	metaproteomicslabs.biz	4/25/2009
flt-cw.com	8/20/2009	metaproteomicslabs.com	4/25/2009
fltcw.net	8/20/2009	metaproteomicslabs.info	4/25/2009
fltcw.us	8/20/2009	metaproteomicslabs.net	4/25/2009
fltforum.com	6/12/2009 .	metaproteomicslabs.org	4/25/2009
fit-forum.com	6/12/2009	metaproteomicslabs.us	4/25/2009
fltlifestyle.com	8/14/2009	metasales.com	2/12/2009
fit-lifestyle.com	8/14/2009	mymetagenics.com	2/7/2011
fltlifestyles.com	8/14/2009	mymetagenics.net	2/7/2011
flt-lifestyles.com	8/14/2009	chiromance.com	10/22/2010
gethealthygetlean.com	10/14/2010	Probacil.com	11/12/2009
InnerHealth.tv	9/7/2010	Probacil.net	11/12/2009
InnerHealthAlive.com	11/12/2009	Probacil.org	11/12/2009
InnerHealthBrand.com	11/12/2009	Prolivium.com	11/12/2009
InnerHealthForLife.com	11/12/2009	shop-metagenics.com	5/13/2010
InnerHealthNaturals.com		shop-metagenics.net	5/13/2010
InnerHealthSupplements.		shop-metagenics.org	5/13/2010
InnerHealthVitality.com	11/12/2009	stopchronicdisease.com	Unknown
InnerWellness.com	5/28/2010	stopchronicdisease.net	Unknown
jeffbland.com	4/22/2013	stopchronicdisease.org	Unknown
jeffreysbland.com	5/28/2009	TLCCentersOfExcellence	.com 12/8/2010
kaprex.com	10/14/2010	TLCCentersOfExcellence	
metadocs.com	2/10/2010	TLCCentersOfExcellence.	org 12/8/2010
metaehealth.biz	4/25/2009	transformtherapy.com	Unknown]
meta-ehealth.biz	4/25/2009	transformtherapy.net	Unknown
metaehealth.com	8/19/2009	transformtherapy.org	Unknown
meta-ehealth.com	1/5/2009	ultracareforkids.com	2/4/2013
metaehealth.info	4/25/2009	ultraclearplus.com	2/4/2013
meta-ehealth.info	4/25/2009	ultraclearsustain.com	2/4/2013
meta-ehealth.net	4/25/2009	UltraFloraPlus.com	12/18/2009
metaehealth.org	4/25/2009	UltraFloraPlus.net	12/18/2009
meta-ehealth.org	4/25/2009	UltraFloraPlus.org	12/18/2009
metaehealth.us	4/25/2009	ultraglycemx.com	2/4/2013
meta-ehealth.us	4/25/2009	ultrainflamx.com	2/4/2013
metagenics.bz	8/22/2011	ultrameal.com	2/4/2013
metagenics.cc	8/23/2011		
metagenics.com	1/16/2011		
metagenics.in	8/24/2011		
metagenics.tw	8/25/2011		
metagenics.us	8/26/2011		
	6/23/2009	Y	
metagenics.co.uk	6/23/2010		

Patent Reel: 053303 Frawe: 02839 healthworld.com.au
healthworldnz.co.nz
metagenics.com.au
metagenics.co.nz
endura.com.au
endura.co.nz
innerhealth.com.au
innerhealthplus.co.nz
ketosystem.com.au
sunten.com.au
ethicalnutrients.com.au
ethicalnutrients.com.au

michaelbrosnan.com.au

menohop.be sportstech.be extranutri.be biodynamics.be funciomed.be menohop.com biodynamics.eu sportstech.eu funciomed.eu extranutri.eu menohop.eu euronutri.nl metagenics.be metagenics.eu nl.metagenics.eu extranutri.com funciomed.com metagenics.nl probactiol.be probactiol.eu metagenics.it .

SCHEDULE 7 TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Letters of Credit

None

PATENT REEL: 053993 FRANCE: 02484

EXHIBIT A TO SUBSIDIARY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Т	THIS INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER ("Joinder") is	s executed as of,
, by	, a	(" <u>Joining Party</u> "),
and delivered to	Bank of America, N.A., as Lender, pursuant to th	e Subsidiary Security
Agreement date	d as of October 14, 2009 made by Metagenics Far	East, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, Me	ta Proteomics, LLC, a California limited liability of	company, and Futurachem,
Inc., a Californi	a corporation, and all other Grantors who later bec	came a party thereto, in favor of
Lender describe	d therein (as amended, extended, renewed, suppler	mented or otherwise modified
from time to tim	ne, the "Security Agreement"). Terms used but not	t defined in this Joinder shall
have the meaning	igs given to those terms in the Security Agreement	t.
	,	

RECITALS

- (a) The Security Agreement was made by Grantors in favor of Lender described therein in connection with that certain Loan Agreement dated as of October 14, 2009 (as amended, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between Metagenics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as borrower ("Borrower") and Bank of America, N.A., as Lender.
- (b) Joining Party has become a Domestic Subsidiary of a Loan Party, and as such is required pursuant to <u>Section 9.32</u> of the Loan Agreement to become a Grantor under the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement.
- (c) Joining Party expects to realize direct and indirect benefits as a result of the availability to Borrower of the credit facilities under the Loan Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, Joining Party agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- (1) By this Joinder, Joining Party becomes a "Grantor" under and pursuant to Section 28 of the Security Agreement. Joining Party agrees that, upon its execution hereof, it will become a Grantor under the Security Agreement with respect to all of its Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Collateral described in the Schedules attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, and with respect to all Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), and will be bound by all terms, conditions, and duties applicable to a Grantor under the Security Agreement.
- (2) Concurrently with the execution hereof, Joining Party shall cause to be pledged and delivered to Lender the Pledged Debt and Certificates evidencing the Equity Interests of the Subsidiaries listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, or as otherwise required under the Security Agreement. All Certificates and Pledged Debt delivered to Lender shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer

or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Lender. All Certificates

SCHEDULE 1 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Pledged Securities

NAME OF	NAME OF	CERTIFICATE	NUMBER OF	PERCENTAGE OF
ISSUER	OWNER	NUMBER	SHARES	TOTAL EQUITY
				INTERESTS

Pledged Debt

SCHEDULE 2 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Existing and Pending Trademarks

OWNER	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	FILING / REGISTRATION DATE

SCHEDULE 3 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Existing and Pending Patents

OWNER	COUNTRY	TITLE OR BRIEF DESCRIPTION	APPLICATION OR PATENT NUMBER	DATE FILED OR ISSUED

SCHEDULE 4 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Existing and Pending Copyrights

OWNER	TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE REGISTERED

SCHEDULE 5 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Commercial Tort Claims

SCHEDULE 6 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Licenses and Other Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE 7 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

<u>Letters of Credit</u>

Exhibit A Schedule 7

W02-WEST:1SHN1\401700862.3

RECORDED: 10/25/20209

REEL: 053303 FRANCE: 02920